'PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

TO: Honorable Ally Miller, Supervisor, District # 1
FROM: Arlan M. Colton, Planning Director, et
DATE: October 8, 2014

SUBJECT: Co07-14-03 CATALINA FOOTHILLS CENTER GENERAL PARTNERSHIP —
N. ORACLE ROAD PLAN AMENDMENT

The above referenced Comprehensive Plan Amendment is within your district and is
scheduled for the Board of Supervisors' TUESDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2014 hearing.

REQUEST: To amend the Pima County Comprehensive Plan from Low Intensity
Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2), Medium Intensity Urban (MIU) and Resource
Transition (RT) to Medium Intensity Urban (MIU), Neighborhood Activity
Center (NAC) and Resource Transition (RT) for approximately 50 acres
located immediately east of N. Oracle Road and immediately north and
west of N. Genematas Drive, in Section 13, Township 13 South, Range
13 East, in the Catalina Foothills Subregion.

OWNERS: Catalina Foothills Center General Partnership
c/o Jess S Morgan & Co.
Suite 2300, 5900 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90036

AGENT: Jim Portner, Projects International, Inc.
10836 East Alameda Lane
Tucson, AZ 85718

DISTRICT: 1

STAFF CONTACT: Mark Holden




PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of October 8, 2014, staff has received 17 written
comments concerning the amendment request. The Oracle Foothills Neighborhood
Association has sent two letters in opposition to amending the portion of the site which
abuts the existing Oracle Foothills Estates subdivision from Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU
1.2) to Medium Intensity Urban (MIU) land use designation, but is not opposed to the land
use change to NAC. Twelve commenters are in agreement with this position, or with the
owner up-grading the facilities at Catalina Foothills Lodge. Four commenters are opposed
to the amendment in its entirety.

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL OF
AMENDING AREAS TO NEIGHBORHOOD ACTIVITY CENTER (NAC) AND RESOURCE
TRANSITION (RT), AND MODIFIED APPROVAL OF THE MEDIUM INTENSITY URBAN
(MIU) REQUEST AREA TO LOW INTENSITY URBAN 3.0 (LIU 3.0), SUBJECT TO
AMENDED REZONING POLICIES (6-1; Commissioner Membrila voted NAY;
Commissioners Bain, Cook and Neeley were absent).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL SUBJECT TO REZONING POLICIES.

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM: The subject property
has approximately 12.5 acres of Important Riparian Area under the Maeveen Marie Behan
Conservation Lands System (MMBCLS) with an underlying Xeroriparian ‘C’ habitat
designation.

CP/MH/ar
Attachments



 PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEMORANDUM

Subject: Co7-14-03 Page 1 of 5
FOR OCTOBER 21, 2014 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
TO: HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FROM: Arlan M. Colton, Planning Director <’
Public Works-Development Servicgs PDepartment-Planning Division
DATE: October 8, 2014

ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT

Co7-14-03 CATALINA FOOTHILLS CENTER GENERAL PARTNERSHIP —N.ORACLE

ROAD PLAN AMENDMENT

Request of Catalina Foothills Center General Partnership, represented by
Projects International, Inc., to amend the Pima County Comprehensive Plan
from Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2), Medium Intensity Urban (MIU) and
Resource Transition (RT) to Medium Intensity Urban (MIU), Neighborhood
Activity Center (NAC) and Resource Transition (RT) for approximately 50
acres located immediately east of N. Oracle Road and immediately north and
west of N. Genematas Drive, in Section 13, Township 13 South, Range 13
East, in the Catalina Foothills Subregion. On motion, the Planning and Zoning
Commission voted 6-1 to recommend APPROVAL OF AMENDING AREAS
TO NEIGHBORHOOD ACTIVITY CENTER (NAC) AND RESOURCE
TRANSITION (RT), AND MODIFIED APPROVAL OF THE MEDIUM
INTENSITY URBAN (MIU) REQUEST AREA TO LOW INTENSITY URBAN
3.0 (LIU 3.0), SUBJECT TO AMENDED REZONING POLICIES
(Commissioner Membrila voted NAY; Commissioners Bain, Cook and Neeley
were absent). Staff recommends APPROVAL SUBJECT TO REZONING
POLICIES.

(District 1)

Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing Summary (August 27, 2014)

Staff presented information from the staff report.
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The applicant addressed the commission. He stated that his client envisions a mixed-use,
master-planned infill development that would re-visit the original resort / retreat vision of the
Catalina Foothills Lodge. The development would include a small boutique hotel, walk-
able main street area with specialty shops and retail, restaurants, and complementary
residential area.

The applicant acknowledged neighborhood concerns, but stated the site is planned for infill
and true intensive mixed-use with a core of NAC-designated land use along Oracle Road
with transitional residential density in the MIU-designated area. The applicant said that,
though the existing homes could be adequately buifered, they want connectivity with the
existing subdivision for a project that could also be used by the neighbors.

The applicant stated that estimates of traffic generated by the development would have
negligible effect on Oracle Road capacity, and proposed abandonment of Yvon Drive
would serve the site’s internal circulation. Also, Arizona Department of Transportation
(ADOT) might consider installation of a traffic light at Yvon Drive and Oracle Road, which
would also indirectly mitigate access onto Oracle Road from Genematas Drive.

A commissioner asked about the distance of the proposed Oracle Road stoplight from the
River Road intersection and ADOT’s policy of stoplight placement. The applicant
responded that the distance, between one-quarter to one-half mile, is within ADOT's
discretionary review area for stoplight installation, but that the developer must perform all
technical analyses.

A commissioner asked how the applicant planned to preserve the aesthetic integrity of this
landscape while achieving the proposed density. The applicant pointed out that the site’s
developable areas would be less, possibly even by half, than the gross acreages shown in
the amendment request, and that the creativity needed to build on such sites can produce
a higher-quality development.

The commissioner followed up with a question about how the area proposed for NAC might
be used, such as for a mall. The applicant responded that this development would be
more like a small community main street, and explained how access using Yvon Drive
would bring patrons to the developed site from Oracle Road.

A commissioner asked about traffic issues on Genematas Drive. The applicant stated that
improvements would be funded by the developer, and that southern access points into the
site from Genematas Drive could be designed to prevent vehicles turning east from these
access points into the Oracle Foothills Estates subdivision.

A commissioner invited audience members to speak. A total of 14 people spoke; of these,
13 were neighbors from 10 properties in the adjacent Oracle Foothills Estates subdivision.
They highlighted the amenities of their subdivision, which included: the longevity of the
neighborhood and its residents; site-built homes on large Iots; the native Sonoran Desert
flora and fauna in the vicinity, and, its quiet and scenic views.
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Neighbors’ concerns about the proposed amendment and subsequent development
included: increased traffic on Genematas and Yvon Drives and longer wait times to access
Oracle Road; increased traffic through the subdivision as an alternate to Oracle Road; the
unmaintained condition of Yvon Drive through Catalina Foothills Lodge; higher-density
residential development clustered on the east side of the site because of the terrain, that
would abut the existing subdivision; effects on existing open space, fiora and fauna, and
views; and, increased light and noise from new development.

Two speakers stated their opposition because there was not enough detail in the request to
make an informed decision. Two other speakers questioned whether out-of-town land
owners or developers had the same respect for the land as local neighbors. About two-
thirds of the neighbors were specifically opposed to the portion of the request to amend the
east side of the site from LIU 1.2 to MIU land use designation, but about three neighbors
stated that they were not opposed to the NAC amendment portion of the request.
However, no neighbor spoke in support of the amendment request.

One speaker expressed concern regarding Pima Wash and its designation as Important
Riparian Area under the MMBCLS, supported 100% on-site protection of this area, and
requested that the commission amend any approval of the amendment with the rezoning
policies proposed by the Coalition for Sonoran Desert Protection.

The applicant addressed issues that were brought up, stating that the proposed
development supports Arizona Smart Growth and Pima County Comprehensive Plan
principles for creating residential density along transportation corridors for multi-modal
transportation; that sensitive design could protect the natural environment on the site,
similar to the existing neighboring subdivision; that maintenance of Yvon Drive would
become the developer’s responsibility on its abandonment; and, that his clients were
attracted to the same amenities that brought many of the neighbors to the area. He stated
that amendment approval is not a “blank check” but the ability to ask for a change in zoning
on the site.

A commissioner noted that the neighbors’ main concern was the requested MIU land use
designation and maximum residential density (10 residences per acre), and asked if
reducing the request to LIU 3.0 would allow the applicant’s client to achieve their same
development goals. The applicant responded that LIU 3.0 could be workable for the site
and asked whether an assisted living facility would be allowed under this designation; staff
answered in the affirmative. At this point a commissioner moved to close the public
hearing, which was seconded and approved.

A commissioner opined that the MIU request was inappropriate due to the topographic
separation of the site from Oracle Road, the fact that the neighboring subdivision was built
in a manner that respects its desert environment, the longevity of the residents of this
subdivision and its quality of life contrasts Tucson’s generally high residential turn-over,
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and a proposed ftraffic light on a state highway in close proximity to another busy
intersection would create problems. The commissioner felt that, while LIU 1.2 is more
appropriate for that portion of the site, LIU 3.0 allows for planning for a rezoning request on
the site.

Commissioner Poulos made a motion to APPROVE the RT and NAC portions of the
Comprehensive Plan amendment request, and to AMMEND the request from MiU to LIU
3.0, with staff's recommendations and the additional requested rezoning policies;
Commissioner Johns seconded the motion.

A commissioner asked if Commissioner Poulos would entertain an amendment to her
motion to retain the LIU 1.2 land use designation on the site. Commissioner Poulos noted
that the applicant had expressed support for the change to LIU 3.0, and felt comfortable
with her motion as a compromise. The commissioner did not make a substitute motion.

Upon aroll call vote, the motion to AMEND the requested Medium Intensity Urban (MiU)
amendment area to Low lIntensity Urban 3.0 (LIU 3.0) and APPROVE passed
(Commissioners Holdridge, Johns, Mangold, Matter, Peabody and Poulos voted AYE;
Commissioner Membrila voted NAY; Commissioners Bain, Cook and Neeley were absent),
subject to the following amended rezoning policies:

A The Preliminary Development Plan submitted with the rezoning application shali
demonstrate avoidance of regulatory floodplains and Important Riparian Area.

B. Post-development floodplains shall be designated Resource Transition.

C. The location of off-site properties to meet Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation
Lands System (MMBCLS) mitigation guidelines should be within the same general
geographic region of the Comprehensive Plan amendment site.

D. MMBCLS off-site mitigation property should provide the same or better resource

values as the original site including, but not limited to:

1. MMBCLS designations inclusive of 2004 Conservation Bond Habitat
Protection Priority designations;

2, Vegetation community type(s);

3 Habitat values for applicable MMBCLS Special Species (e.g., breeding,
dispersal);

4, Surface water or unique landforms such as rock outcrops; and

5 Contribution to landscape connectivity.

E. Demonstration that the resource and conservation values of the MMBCLS off-site
mitigation property will be protected in perpetuity.
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A commissioner commented to the neighbors that the applicant will deliver details about
the proposed development at the rezoning stage, and that they will have another chance to
return to the commission with concerns. An audience member stated that they were not
given a chance to comment the commission's amended LIU 3.0 land use designation, and
the commissioner responded that they would have a chance to comment at the Board of
Supervisors hearing.

CP/MH/ar
Attachments

¢: Catalina Foothills Center General Partnership, ¢/o Jess S Morgan & Co.
Suite 2300, 5900 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90036
Jim Portner, Projects International, Inc., 10836 East Alameda Lane
Tucson, AZ 85718
Chris Poirier, Assistant Planning Director
Co7-14-03 File
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N. ORACLE ROAD PLAN AMENDMENT
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Request: Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU-1.2), Medium Intensity
Urban (MIU) and Resource Transition (RT) to Medium Intensity Urban (MIU),
Neighorhood Activity Center (NAC) and Resource Transition (RT) 50.0 Acres +/-

Location:

East of N. Oracle Road,
north and west of
N. Genematas Drive

Catalina Foothills Subregion
Section 13, Township 13 South, Range 13 East

Planning and Zoning Commission Hearing: August 27, 2014 (projected)

Map Scale: 1:13,000

Board of Supervisors Hearing: October 21, 2014 (projected).

Map Date: June 4, 2014
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2014 PLAN AMENDMENT PROGRAM

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 3 M
STAFF REPORT Development Services

HEARING DATE | Wednesday, 27 August 2014

Co7-14-03 Catalina Foothills Center General Partnership - N. Oracle
CASE Road .

SUBREGION | Catalina Foothills

DISTRICT 1 ‘
LOCATION East of N, Oracle Road and north and west of N. Genematas Drive
ACREAGE Approximately 50 acres

Amend planned land use intensity designation from Low Intensity Urban
1.2 (LIU 1.2), Medium Intensity Urban (MIU) and Resource Transition

REQUEST (RT) to Medium Intensity Urban (MIU), Neighborhood Activity Center
(NAC) and Resource Transition (RT)

OWNER Catalina Foothills Center General Partnership

AGENT Jim Portner, Projects International, Inc.

APPLICANT’S STATED REASONS TO AMEND THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Applicant is requesting to amend the Comprehensive Plan to undertake a master-planned
redevelopment of the site that:

* develops new mixed-use development featuring commercial, retail, restaurant and residential districts
= clusters components to preserve topographic and natural features

= establishes new commercial/retail node in the Oracle Road corridor for multi-modal transportation

» builds from established infrastructure and improves on-site infrastructure at developer cost

» preserves desighated Important Riparian Areas under Conservation Lands System guidelines

EXISTING ZONING/LAND USE

CR-~1 Single Residence, CR-4 Mixed-Dwelling Type, CR-5 Multiple Residence, and CB-1
Local Business Zones — mixed residential development, undeveloped lands

SURROUNDING LAND USE DESIGNATIONS

North | Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2), Resource Transition (RT)

South | Low Intensity Urban 12 {LIU 7.2), Medium intensity Urban (MilU)

East Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2)

West Medium Intensity Urban (MIU), Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2), Resource

Transition (RT)

Planning and Zoning Comntission Public Hearing 27 August 2014




SURROUNDING ZONING/EXISTING LAND USE

CR-1 Single Residence Zone — undeveloped area (Pima Wash), recreationai
development (tennis courts, golf course)

CR-4 Mixed-Dwelling Type and CB-1 Local Business Zones — undeveloped desert,
residential development, commercial (tea room / café)

East CR-1 Single Residence Zone - residential development

CR-1 Single Residence, CR-4 Mixed-Dwelling Type and TR Transitional Zones —
undeveioped desert (Pima Wash), commercial development (1-story office)

North

South

West

STAFF REPORT _ o

Staff recommends Approval of this request to amend the Comprehensive Plan from Low Intensity Urban
1.2 {LIU 1.2}, Medium Intensity Urban (MIU) and Resource Transition (RT) to Medium Intensity Urban
(MIU), Neighborhood Activity Center (NAC) and Resource Transition (RT) on approximately 50 acres
located east of N. Oracle Road and north and west of N. Genematas Drive in the Catalina Foothills
Subregion for the following reasons:

1. The site is located along N. Oracle Road, a principal urban arterial route in a region of
commercial / retail, office, and mixed residential uses. The Comprehensive Plan amendment
proposing master-planned mixed residential / commercial development is in keeping with and
complements the surrounding land uses.

2. Development proposed under the Comprehensive Plan amendment mests a number of the
Growing Smarter Act elements: mixed-use, compact development, multi-modal
transportation, rational infrastructure expansion and improvements, and conservation of
natural resources.

3. Proposed development also specifically supports Comprehensive Plan Land Use Element,
Circulation Element and Environmental Element Regional Plan Policies for compact
development along major streets and commercial centers — policies also require assessment
of proposed development to protect the privacy and character of existing neighborhoods.

Should this amendment request be approved and advance to the rezoning phase, rezoning conditions will
be created based upon comments submitted in this staff report, the rezoning staff report comments and
the findings and direction of the Commission and the Board of Supervisors during public hearings.
Nonetheless, Staff recommends the following Comprehensive Plan Rezoning Policies for this amendment

request:

+ The Preliminary Development Plan submitted with the rezoning application shali demonstrate
avoidance of regulatory floodplains and Important Riparian Area

* Post-development floodplains shall be designated Resource Transition

Comprehensive Plan Amendment Request:

This is a request by the Catalina Foothills Center General Partnership, represented by Projects
Intemational, Inc., to amend the Comprehensive Plan on approximately 50 acres (the site) located east of
Oracle Road and north and west of Genematas Drive. The applicant requests to amend the
Comprehensive Plan land use designation from LIU 1.2 (about 25 acres) and MIU (15 acres) to MIU
(about 27 acres) and NAC (13 acres); the area designated RT (about 10 acres) would remain roughly the
same. The applicant proposes to redevelop the site into a master-planned mixed-use residential and
commercial development, which would include elderly assisted-living, retail, restaurant, and hotel / resort

components.

Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearin; 27 Augnst 2014
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Setting:
The site is 17 contiguous properties, about 50 acres total, about 2 haif-mile north of the intersection of
Oracle Road and W. River Road. Access to the site from Oracle Road is currently on Genematas Drive
and W. Yvon Drive. The applicant plans to request the abandonment of Yvon Drive from Pima County to
provide internal on-site circulation only, except for through-site emergency access.

The site ranges in elevation from about 2,350 to 2,430 feet. The north end of the site is bounded by and
includes about 8% acres of Pima Wash, which originates in the western Santa Catalina Mountains. The
site has slightly to moderately hilly terrain and scattered incised drainages with steep slopes. The south
bank of Pima Wash on the site is about 50 feet in vertical height with slope ranging from 30-60% but
approaching 100% in steeper spots; other drainages on the site are of similar steepness. The uneven
topography will be a significant limiting factor on the site's deveiopable area.

The site currently has about 12 acres of residential development: the Catalina Foothills Lodge, built
around 1945, has 65 rental units of 1- and 2-story apartments, quad-plexes, dupiexes, and shared
swimming pool facility located along Yvon Drive. The todge is on about 8.75 acres of land zoned CR-5
Multiple Residence Zone and 1 acre of CR-1 Single Residence Zone; the pool facility is on 2 acres of CB-
1 Local Business Zone. The abandonment of Yvon Drive would add about 1.5 acres to the site area.

The remainder of the site, zoned CR-1 (33 acres) and CR-4 Mixed-Dwelling Type Zones (3.5 acres), Is
undeveloped. These areas have native Sonoran Desert vegetation of relatively low diversity, including
palo verde, white-thorn acacia, creosote bush, triangle-leaf bursage, and mixed cacti; there is a low
density of mature ocotillo and saguaro, with almost no regeneration of the latter species seen. The
residential area has a mix of ornamental vegetation in the landscape which has begun to encroach into

the surrounding desert.

History:

Residential parcels on the site located along Genematas Drive and Yvon Drive were platted as part of the
Oracle Foothills Estates No. 2 subdivision (April 1949), and subsequently underwent various spiits and re-
combinations into their current configuration. The residential parceis are also part of the 1959 Catalina
Foothills Zoning Plan (Co13-59-004). About 17 acres of the site along Oracle Road were rezoned to CR-4
- and CB-1 in 1954 (C09-54-084} and within that area, the 8.75-acre lodge portion was again up-zoned to

CR-5 in 1963 (C09-683-079).

Surrounding conditions:
The region has mixed commercial, retail, high-density residential development, and undeveloped desert

land along Oracle Road, with recreational-type uses (tennis courts and golf course) immediately within
Pima Wash. There is lower-density single-family development located further off Oracle Road.

The site is abutted by lands zoned CR-1, CR-4 and TR Transitional Zones (Pima County) to the north,
east and west, and C-1 Commercial and Q-3 Office Zones (City of Tucson) to the south. The site abuts
about 12 developed residential parcels in the Oracle Foothills Estates #2 subdivision to the east.

Directly across Oracle Road from the site, there is office and high-density residential use (TR and CR-4
zoned, respectively) abutted by lower-density residential (CR-1 zoned) areas further from the road. There
are areas with Commercial Activity Center (CAC) tand use designation and existing development along
Oracle Road, about 0.2 miles to the south at the intersection with River Road, and about a half-mile to the
north, with hotel uses to the north and retail, office, gas station, restaurant uses at both sites. In general,
CR-1 zaoning makes up the makes up the bulk of the zoning in the region, with higher intensity uses and
residential density found associated with Oracle Road. Coa

The owner of the 0.86-acre tea room property immediately to the south of the site is also requesting a
Comprehensive Plan amendment (Co7-14-05) to change their land use designation from MiU to NAC, as
part of a rezoning conditien for expanding commercial uses. The applicant proposes new uses of similar
or less intensity than the tea room, and the tea room property is adjacent to the requested NAC land use
area on this site.

3
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Transit issues:
The site is located along Oracle Road, a principal urban arterial road, with adequate circuiation

infrastructure for the site and region. There are currently three Sun Tran express routes to Marana and
Oro Valley and one local bus route available along this section of Oracle Road. The closest stop is
located at the River and Oracle intersection (about a quarter-mile south), but increased residential density
along Oracle Road could create demand for additional stops.

Infrastructure availability:
The residential development on the site (12 acres) is currently served by Tucson Water, The rest of the

site is not shown as being connected for water, but is within Tucson Waters sefvice area, and the
Metropolitan Water District's service area is just across Oracle Road. The entire site Is also within the Ina
Road Sanitary Sewer Service Area, but is not connected to the sanitary sewer system.

Commercial / employment opportunities: - .
Proposed commercial, retail, and hotel / resort development on the site couid likely provide commercial

and empioyment opportunities to the local and regional community,

PLAN AMENDMENT CRITERIA
Staff reviewed this plan amendment request to determine if one or more of the following criteria have
been adequately met:

1. Promoting the implementation of:

a. The Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System:;

b. Growing Smarter Acts, with particular emphasis given to the principles of smart growth,
such as: (i) mixed use planning, (i) compact development, (iii) multi-modal transportation
opportunities, (iv) rational infrastructure expansion/improvements, (v} conservation of natural
resources, and (vi) the growth area element (where applicable); and

¢. Other plan policies set forth in the Regional Plan Policies, Rezoning Policies and Special
Area Polices.

2. Fuffiling the "Purpose’ of the Annual Plan Amendment Program of the Pima County Zoning

Code, § 18.89.040(A)(2) and (3):

The annual plan amendment program provides an opportunity to address oversights,
inconsistencies, or land use related inequities in the plan, or to acknowledge significant
changes in a particular area since the adopfion of the plan or plan updates. Annual
amendments are reviewed concurrently in order to analyze potential cumulative impacts.

Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System

The site contains about 12.5 acres of designated Important Riparian Area under the Maeveen Marie
Behan Conservation Lands System (MMBCLS) associated with Pima Wash on the northwest side of the
site. The MMBCLS is part of the Environmental Element Regional Policies of the Comprehensive Plan
designed to provide protection to the county's biodiversity and most sensitive environmental areas.
Important Riparian Areas are supported by springs or perennial or ephemeral watercourses, and are
valued for their water availability, biological productivity and framework of landscape linkages. MMBCLS
Conservation Guidelines state that at least 95 percent of the total areas under this designation shall be
conserved in a natural or undisturbed condition — application of MMBCLS guidelines are determined at

the time of rezoning.

Growing Smarter Acts and Regional Plan Policies

The applicant proposes re-development of an existing residential area, with expansion of a master-
planned development along Oracle Road, The applicant states that the site is best developed as a mixed
commeicial, retail, restaurant development with a comiplementary residential compenent, =ffectively
clustered to protect on-site natural features and buffer lower-density residential neighbors to the east.
Also, establishment of a new commercial / retail / residential node along Oracle Road would contribute to
opportunities for multi-modal transportation, and make use of existing infrastructure and expand required

on-site infrastructure at developer cost.

Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing 27 Anugust 2014



The Pima County Comprehensive Plan Land Use Element Regional Policies seek to promote compact
development which a) increases housing density and compatible residential infill adjacent designated
commercial centers; b) provides for a mixed use and higher density residential development along major
streets and commercial areas; and, ¢) provides for transit-oriented development along major streets and
commercial activity centers. Land Use Element policies also recommend that rezonings under MIU and
NAC land use designations develop at a residential density of not less than 5 residences per acre (RAC).
Additionally, Circulation Element Regional Plan Policies seek to promote higher-density mixed-use
development or re-development along major transportation corridors. Compact development should
create development at a human-scale {i.e., for walkability) with mixed use and multi-modal transpoertation
opportunities, rather than solely for car-criented development.

The applicant plans a compact, mixed-use development on the site, The site’s topography will necessitate
compact design, and higher-density residential, retail / commercial and hotel / resort uses may provide a
level of walkability for on-site residents, patrons and guests within the proposed development. Similar
access and use for surrounding neighbors would depend on the availability of direct, safe routes to the
proposed development site. Similarly, the site’s location on Oracle Road would contribute to access to
multi-modal transportation, but would depend, in part, on the availability of transit routes and stops
serving the site, and the willingness of patrons to utilize existing transit.

The site’s location between a principal arterial route and commercial center, and existing residential
subdivision requires balancing new development with protection of the neighborhood's amenities. Land
Use Element policies state that the privacy and character concerns of existing neighborhoods should be
assessed in reviewing the location, density and character of proposed re-development and in-fill projects,
and in requiring bufferyards to mitigate impacts of noise, views and traffic. Also, Circulation policies
discourage new transitory traffic through or similar vehicular impacts to existing neighborhoods.

Regional Plan Policies, Rezoning Policies and Special Area Policies
The site is covered under Special Area Policy S-2 {Catalina Foothills), which prohibits construction of
buildings in excess of 24 feet in height in the Catalina Foothills region.

Oversights, Inconsistencies, Land Use-Related Inequities, or Significant Changes

There are currently about 2 acres zoned CB-1 under MIU land use designation and 10 acres of CR-1
zoning under RT land use designation on the west side of the site. A subsequent rezoning following the
approval of the Comprehensive Plan amendment would be an opportunity fo bring the site’s zoning
districts into compliance with their respective plan designations.

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENTS
Pima County Departmental Review

Regional Flood Control District
The Regional Flood Control District reviewed the Comprehensive Plan amendment request and has the

following comments:

Pima Wash and three mapped tributaries cross the site. Pima Wash has an overlying /mportant Riparian
‘Area (IRA) designation under the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System. Pima Wash and
the northernmost tributaries are also designated Pima County Regulated Riparian Habitat type
Xeroriparian C. The Erosion Hazard Setback is 100 feet for Pima Wash and 25 feet for the mapped

tributaries.
The Water Supply Impact Review (WSIR), as required by Resolution 2008-72, notes the following:

» the site is in the Tucson Hydroecologic Basin and depth to bedrock is between 1600-3200 feet
» the site is within the area of 1 inch or less subsidence as mapped by Pima County
* the nearest Groundwater-Dependent Ecosystem is the perennial section of the Santa Cruz River, about
three miles away
5
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= portions of the site are within Tucson Water service area, but over half of the site is not

~ per ADWR Well Registry, wells within a quarter mile of the site had depth to water of between 250-350
feet when drilled; modeling results predict a decline of the water level of 10-30 feet between the years
2010 and 2025, to 401-500 feet below the ground surface, by 2025.

The WSIR finds that the proposed project is not expected to have adverse impacts.

The District has no objection to the proposed Comprehensive Plan amendment, with the
recommendations of Rezoning Policies that the rezoning application Preliminary Development Plan
demonstrate avoidance of regulatory floodplains and Important Riparian Areas, and that post-
development floodplains be designated Resource Transition (RT).

Please see the attached memo from the District dated 14 August 2014.

Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department
The Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department reviewed and has no objection to the proposed

Comprehensive Plan amendment.

The applicant is advised that there shall be no commitment to provide sewer service to any development
on the site until an agreement is executed between Pima County and the property owner / developer.
Also, adequate downstream public sewerage system treatment and conveyance capacity for possible
future development on the site may not be available, unless provided by the property owner / developer.
Specific conditions for public sewerage system for the site will be brought forward at the time of rezoning
should the Comprehensive Plan amendment be approved.

Department of Transportation
The Pima County Department of Transportation reviewed and has no objection to the proposed

Comprehensive Plan amendment.

The Department notes that Oracle Road is a paved 6-lane principal urban arterial with an existing 200-
foot right-of-way. Oracle Road is maintained by the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) and as
such, any off-site improvements affecting the road will require ADOT approval. The current (2009) traffic
count on Oracle Road is 39,500 average daily trips (ADT), with a capacity of 59,900 ADT. Pima
Association of Governments forecasts a volume of 45,525 ADT on Oracle Road by 2040. Oracle Road is
also a county-designated Scenic Major Route with a 150-foot building setback from centerline.

Access to the site is on N. Genematas Drive and W. Yvon Drive. The property owners are in the process
of having Pima County abandon Yvon Drive, though it will still provide internal circulation to the site.
Genematas Drive is a paved, 2-lane county-maintained road; although no traffic counts have been
conducted, traffic volume is estimated to be low due to surrounding low-density development. Access to
the developed site is expected to be on Genematas Drive and anticipated off-site improvements include
turn lanes, amenity landscaping, traffic signals, pedestrian access, and capacity and design upgrades.
Traffic impacts, access, circulation and off-site improvements will be analyzed at the time of rezoning
should the Comprehensive Plan amendment be approved.

Department of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation
The Department reviewed and has no comment regarding the proposed Comprehensive Plan

amendment.

Uepartment of Envirgnmental Quality
No comments were received.

Cultural Resources and Historic Program Office

The Office reviewed the proposed Comprehensive Plan amendment. According to Pima County records,
the site has not been previously surveyed and there are no previously identified archaeological or historic
sites on the property. A survey would be needed to determine whether cultural resources exist on the

6
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property and if identified, additional requirements (e.g. avoidance measures or archaeological data
recovery) may be needed to mitigate the effects of any proposed development. On-the-ground
archaeological and historic sites surveys of the site may be a requirement at the time of rezoning should
the Comprehensive Plan amendment be approved.

Office of Sustainability and Conservation
The office reviewed and has no comment regarding the proposed Comprehensive Plan amendment.

Other Agency Review

Arizona Department of Transportation

Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) manages State Route 77 (Oracle Road). ADOT notes that
Oracle Road is the only access proposed for the site, and that the potential changes in use will generate
a significant number of additional trips on Oracle Road and intersections (Genematas and Yvon Drives)
serving the site. Because there is currently no traffic signal at the Oracle Road / Yvon Drive intersection,
ADOT will require a Traffic impact Analysis and Traffic Signal Warrant Evaluation to determine if a sighal
will be required. ADOT advises that the owner / developer will be responsible for any improvements within
the ADOT right-of-way that resuit from change in use on the site, including intersections, traffic slgnals
and drainage facilities, and requests early coordination at the time of rezoning on the site.

US Fish & Wildlife Service '

US Fish & Wildlife Service (USFWS) notes that igsser long-nosed bat {Leptonycteris curasoae
yerbabuenae), an endangered species listed under the Endangered Species Act, have been documented
foraging and moving between roosts and foraging areas in the region where the site is located. USFWS
recommends that saguaros or agaves occurring on the site be preserved in place or salvaged and
replanted on-site to incur no net loss of lesser long-nosed bat foraging resources. Lesser long-nosed bats
also use washes as travel corridors between roost sites and forage areas, and among forage areas.
USFWS also recommends that the area of the site with RT land use designation be conserved to
maintain the wash area, with an appropriately large buffer in the adjoining area proposed for MIU

designation.

Tucson Water / Metro Water District
Tucson Water submitted no comments. Metro Water District states that the site is outside of their current

legal boundary (west side of Oracle Road from the site) and that Tucson Water service will most likely be
requested. Should Tucson Water service be unavailable, Metro Water would be willing to evaluate the
ability to provide service and any necessary off-site improvements to extend service to the site.

Fire Department
Northwest Fire District has no objection to the proposed Comprehensive Plan amendment, but requests

review of proposed development for compliance with fire and safety codes at the Development Plan
stage.

PUBLIC COMMENT
The applicant invited the Oracle Foothills Neighborhood Association {(OFNA) and neighbors from

properties within 1000 feet of the site to a public forum on August 4, 2014 to discuss the proposed
amendment. The applicant states that 42 people were in attendance.

Pima County Planning Division has received 6 letters from neighbors. Two of the respondents are
opposed to the entire amendmant réquest, CFNA and 3 resiondeints are i1 faves of amending about 13
acres to NAC along Oracle Road (or at east, re-developing Catalina Foothills Lodge), but are not in favor

of amending the eastern 27 acres of the site to MIU.
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Respectfully submitted,

Moy Lnl

Mark Holden
Senior Planner

xc: Property Owner
Applicant
File

Co7-14-03 Catalina Foothills Center GP — N. Oracle Road
Aerial photograph
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Co7-14-03 Catalina Foothills Center GP — N. Oracle Road

Current Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map
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Co7-14-03 Catalina Foothills Center GP — N. Oracle Road
Current Zoning Map
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Co7-14-03 Catalina Foothills Center GP — N. Oracle Road
Topography (10 foot contour) and Conservation Lands System
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PIMA COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
2014 PLAN AMENDMENT PROGRAM

Application

SECTION]. OWNER/APPLICANT INFORMATION
PROPERTY OWNER(S}): Catalina Foothills Center General Partnership

DAYTIME PHONE: __ 323.634.2400 FAX: 323.937.6532
ADDRESS. ©/0 Mr. Gene Torncello Jess S. Morgan &% Company, Inc.  Suite 2300
5900 Wilshire Rivd. Los Angeles, CA 90035 E-MalL: GTorncello®ismco.com
APPLICANT {if other than owner}: _Jim Portner, Proiects International, IncC.
DAYTIME PHONE: __ 520.850.0917 FAX: 520.850.0917
ADDRESS: 10836 E. Armada Lane
Tucson, AZ  B85749-9460 E-MAIL jportner@projectsintl.com

SECTIONH. AMENDMENT REQUEST INFORMATION
TAX CODE NO(S): _Seventeen (17) parcels from Nos. 105-01-0880 thru 105-01-1380
TOTAL ACRES: Approximately 50.0 AC (includes to-be-abandoned Yvon DRive right-of-way)

GENERAL PROPERTY LOCATION: N. Oracle Road, approximately 1/4 mile north of
River Poad and directly north § adjacent to CGenematas Drive

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SUBREGION(S): Catalina Foothills

ZONING BASEMAP{S): BOARD OF SUPERVISCORS DISTRICT(S): !

CURRENT/ICONDITIONAL ZONING: CR-1,,CR-4, CR-5 and CB-1

EXISTING LAND USE: _some rental apartments, casitas & SFR's; remainder is vacant

CURRENT PLAN DESIGNATION(S) AND ACREAGE(S): RT (approx. 10 AC); MIU (approx.
15 AC): LIU 1.2 (approx. 25 AC)

REQUESTED PLAN DESIGNATION{S) AND ACREAGE(S): RT (10 AC); MIU (27 AC);
NAC {13 AC)

SPECIAL AREA OR REZONING POLICIES BY POLICY # WHICH CURRENTLY APPLY TQ THE
PROPERTY:
NONE

2014 Ping Counfy Comprehensive Fien Amendment Program Fign Amendment Apphicaticn Backes
4 5 5 -
Fima County Developriant Services Depantment - Planning Oiision. 203 N Stave Avenue 27 Fioor, Tucsen. Antons 85707  Phone. 520-724-5000



SPECIAL AREA OR REZONING POLICIES PROPOSED AS PART OF THE AMENDMENT REQUEST:

NONE

SECTION i#i. SURROUNDING PROPERTIES INFORMATION +*** Alsoc see Exhibits provided #¥%
CURRENT PLANNED LAND USE DESIGNATIONS OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES (within 500

fest):
NGRTH: RT & LIU 1.2 S0OUTH: Clty of Tucson, MIU & LIU 1.2

EXISTING USES OF SURRQUNDING PROPERTIES (within 500 feet):

NORTH: Golf & Tennis Club, single-family residential
SOUTH: tea shop, vacant land, and single-family residential
EAST: single-family residential

WEST: profegssional/medical offices, townhomes

EXISTING AND CONDITIONAL ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES (within 500 fest):
NORTH: Cr-1 SOUTH: CB-1, CR-~1, 0-3 (City of Tucson)

EAST: CR-1 WEST: CR-1, CR~4, TR, C-1 & )-3 (City of Tucson)

SECTION IV. REASONS FOR PROPOSED AMENDMENT

Please refer to Section F) of the Application Process Requirements document, Explain why you
think one or more of the reasons described in Section i{F) support your Plan Amendment request.
Attach additional page(s), if necessary.

See Section IV attachment.
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SECTION Vi. SUBMITTALS

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE APPLICATION:
 Site map - refer to Section HE) of this application form for requirements.
& Ownership verification:
5 Assessor's map and property Inguiry (AP1Q) printout.
& Qriginal letter{s) of authorization (if applicant is not the property owner).
= If atrust, original signature of trust officer and list of beneficiaries (if applicable).
o If a corporation, original signature with person’s title and the list of corporate
officers {if applicable).
©  PDF files of application materials, if applicable.
@ Additional materials, if any
G Processing Fee (See attached Comprehensive Plan Amendment Fee Schedule Summary).

SECTION VIL

This complete application Is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. | am the
owner of the above-described property or have been authorized by the owner to make

this application.

-t

& 2

T ; ’ 04/25/14
SIGNATURE; OF APPLICANT DATE

3

Jim Portner
NAME OF APPLICANT - PRINTED

Projects International, Tnc.
10836 E. Armada Lane
Tucson, AZ  85749-9460
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Comprehensive Plan Amendment Application -- Section IV

SECTION 1V.
REASONS FOR PROPOSED AMENDMENT

1. Location and General Nature of Request

Catalina Foothills Center, GP is seeking a comprehensive plan amendment for its
approximately 50-acre holdings [ocated generally at the northeast corner of Oracle
Road and Genematas Drive. Oracle Road is a four-lane, divided arterial that is
under the jurisdiction of the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) as State
Route 77. Genematas Drive is a two-lane paved public street. The property also
has direct access to Oracle Road by way of Yvon Drive, a two-lane public street,
Pima County is presently proceeding with an abandonment request of Yvon Drive
through the subject property. As such, this right-of-way will ultimate become part
of this project’s holdings and so is included as a part of this amendment request.

From a land use perspective, the site is iocated within an urbanized context and a
major transportation corridor. The only departure from this general statement is
the properties located to the adjacent east, these being established, single-family
residential lots with CR-1
zoning (minimum lot size of
36,000 SF). To the north is
the Quail Valley Tennis
Club and the Quail Canvon
Golf Course. To the west,
across Oracle Road, is a mix
of numerous professional
office complexes, the
Pueblo Vista Townhomes,
and several established
restaurants (the U-Like Buffet, Red Lobster). To the south is the existing River
Village Shopping Center and, south of River Road, a Circle K and the Friendly Village
of the Catalinas mobile home park.

&

Further out from this immediate context, the trend towards urbanization is clear.
The Oracle Road corridor represents an intensive and expanding mix of commercial
and retail uses, professional & medical offices, and higher-density residential. The
City of Tucson city limits fall just south of the subject property, and the intensity of
land use increases accordingly therein, including the presence of a major regional
mall. The zoning districts surrounding the site feature everything from CR-1 (for
the single-family residences to the east), to CR-4 and CR-5 residential zoning (for the
various townhome and patio home projects), to TR (Transitional) zoning for the
various professional and medical offices, and finally to CB-1 commercial zoning for
the many retail establishments throughout the Oracle Road corridor. Within the
City portion of the surroundings, zoning ranges from RX-1 to 0-3 (Office) to the C-1
& C-3 commercial districts.

e ————————————
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Comprehensive Plan Amendment Application -- Section IV

This comprehensive plan amendment request is driven by the owner's desire to
proceed with the complete masterplanning and redevelopment of its property. It
presently contains a mix of rental casitas, apartments, and single-family residences.
While these are still wholly functional and occupied, they are somewhat dated and,
in the bigger picture, no longer the most appropriate or best use for an intensifying
major transportation corridor,

It is the owner’s vision and intent to redevelop the property to feature a commercial
activity center node together with complimentary residential uses. The activity
center requires the Neighborhood Activity Center (NAC) comprehensive plan
designation and is intended to feature a higher-end boutique hotel with spa and
other resort-style amenities. Complimenting the hotel will be a specialty

retail /shopping, restaurant and entertainment district. This district is intended to
feature a line-up of specialized retailers and restaurants that have heretofore not
been present in the Tucson market, thus providing a unique shopping and dining
experience for both hotel visitors and the public at large.

The anticipated residential uses on the property will likely include patio homes and
townhomes, thereby necessitating the requested Medium Intensity Urban (MIU)
comprehensive plan designation. Another potential use within the MJU district is
an assisted-living facility, which is viewed as a viable and attractive possibility for
elderly individuals wishing to live in close proximity to the proposed retail /
shopping/restaurant district while still receiving the appropriate level of on-going
care and services that the assisted-living environment provides.

With all of the above in mind, the subject property represents an appropriate mixed-
use, infill development that is appropriate for -- and will be designed to fit well
within -- the established urbanized context and the major transportation corridor
thatabuts it. Specialized and enhanced buffering will be intelligently integrated
into the project design so to appropriately respect and protect the existing lower-
density single family residences which lie adjacent to the east. In addition,
vehicular traffic will be controlled so as to insure no spill-over occurs into these
adjacent lower-density residential areas.

2, Requested Comprehensive Plan Designation

As already alluded to, the requested comprehensive plan designations for this
property are Neighborhood Activity Center (NAC) and Medium Intensity Urban (MIU]),
which will accommodate the envisioned uses described immediately above. The
subject property already contains a large portion of MIU, so this request represents
an expansion of that designation in conjunction with the new NAC designation. A
portion of the property is also categorized as Resource Transition (RT). This RT
area recognizes the existing Pima Wash; the RT designation will , by-and-large, be
left as-is.

M
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Comprehensive Plan Amendment Application -- Section IV

3. Reasons for Plan Amendment Request

As mentioned above, the site is envisioned as ultimately being developed as
masterplanned, mixed-use project featuring commercial, retail, restaurant, and
complimentary residential uses, This land use mix is justified in light of the
established and expanding urbanized context that typifies the area and the Oracle
Road transportation corridor.

a Implementation of Growing Smarter Act
The proposed plan amendment is consistent with, or furthers, several of the
Smart Growth Principles as identified by the Smart Growth Network (SGN).

These are individually discussed helow:

Mix of Land Uses

Given the established and expanding urbanization within the Oracle Road
transportation corrider, the site is best developed as a mixed-use
development featuring commercial, retail, restaurant, and supporting/
complimentary residential districts. With proper design, a project of this
intensity can recognize, respect and protect its existing lower-density
residential neighbors to the east.

Take Advantage of Compact Bujlding Designs

The project will promote commercial components and higher-density
residential uses that can be effectively clustered in a compact spatial
arrangement that protects and preserves important on-site natural
topographic and drainage /habitat features, while also affording the efficient
design of on-site infrastructure. Preserved natural features, such as the
Xeroriparian “C” and Important Riparian Area (IRA) on the site, will be
incarporated as an open space amenity and greenway corridor.,

Multi-Modal Transportation Opportunities

The establishment of a new commercial/retail node, together with higher-
density residential development on the site will contribute significantly to
larger regional opportunities for multi-modal transportation within the
Oracle Road corridor.

Rational Infrastructure Expansion angd [mprovements

The proposed plan amendment clearly advances this principle. It will build
off of the established, project-convenient public utility and transportation
infrastructure that is already in place immediately adjacent to the subject
property. Expansion of this infrastructure to serve the actual

M
50-acre Holdings -- East of N. Oracle Road and North of Genematas Drive

Comprehensive Plan Amendment Request from RT, LIU & MIU to RT, MIU & NAC




Comprehensive Plan Amendment Application -- Section IV
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on-site development will be accomplished at developer cost, together with
fair-share contributions toward larger regional needs as required by Pima
County's routine impact fee requirements.

Conservation of Natural Resources

The Pima Wash traverses the northwest portion of the plan amendment site
and is designated as Important Riparian Area (IRA) by the Conservation
Lands System (CLS). It is the intent of the proposed masterplan to treat this
designated IRA in accordance with CLS guidelines, which allow for no more
than 5% disturbance of the identified area.

Going forward, the site’s final development program will be promulgated in
consultation with Pima County Office of Sustainability & Conservation staff,
as well as key private stakeholders, so as to achieve a development concept
that satisfies the property owner’s objectives while also recognizing
applicable CLS policies. In the event that more than the 5% threshold
disturbance allowed is necessary, the additionally disturbed area will be
suitably mitigated through other on-site set-asides or through

a combination of on-site and off-site mitigation acceptable to the Pima
County Office of Sustainability & Conservation,

The CLS topic is mentioned further below in Section 3.b (Open Space
Element, Environmental Element) and Section 3.f (Compatibility with
Conservation Lands System).

b. Implementation of Comprehensive Plan Policies, etc.

This proposed plan amendment complies with or furthers the County’s
Regional Plan (“RP”) policies as discussed below. The pertinent RP
policies are contained in the following elements: Land Use, Public Services
and Facilities, Solar Energy Systems, Circulation, Water Resources, Growth
Area, and Environmental.  All are discussed below.

Land Use Elemen

Cultural Heritage (RP 1.B; p. 4). There are no significant cultural resources
or heritage elements [ocated in the immediate area. All future on-the-
ground development and construction activity will, of course, proceed in full
accordance with all applicable cultural resource procedures, inventory
requirements, and mitigation parameters in force at the time of future
rezoning activity and subsequent site disturbance.

Site Design and Housing. With respect to site planning, the Project will
provide appropriately enhanced buffering and screening and be of a human
scale that respects and visually integrates into the established residential

50-acre Holdings -- East of N. Oracle Road and North of Genematas Drive
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neighborhoods to the east (RP 1.C.1.a, b & ¢, p.15). The final design and
particulars of such buffering will be developed through coordination,
meetings and discussions with the adjacent neighborhood leadership and
residents during the rezoning process.

The entire project will be designed as a contained, mixed-use project with a
consistent architectural theme and style, as well as consistent thematic
elements and design features used throughout the development. Formal
design guidelines will be developed to insure the on-going advancement and
enforcement of this principle. As such, it will create a unique, project-
specific sense of place and make a positive contribution to the quality of the
surrounding built environment (RP 1.C.1.d, p.15).

With respect to compact development, the Project will promote higher
intensity cornmercial and higher-density residential mixed-use infill within a
major transportation corridor and will do so by clustering it in appropriate
nodes and development sectors on the site while preserving significant on-
site topographic and drainage features (RP 1.C.2, p.15). As already
mentioned above, a primary element of the project will also be providing
adequate and respectful buffering of the existing lower-density residential
use to the immediate east of the site.

Public Services and Facilities

Wastewater Policies. With respect to sewer line infrastructure, the Project
will connect to existing wastewater conveyance infrastructure already in
place. Extensions of the public system onto and through the subject
property will be funded exclusively on a private basis and meet all
applicable design, access, and construction parameters of the Pima County
Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department. Concurrency and capacity
will be suitably verified at the time of future rezonings (RP 1.D.1, p.16).

Flood Control Policies.  All surface drainage and hydrologic design will
proceed in full conformance and coordination with the Pima County
Regional Flood Control District (PCRFCD). The Pima Wash traverses the
northwest portion of the property; preservation of riparian habitat
associated with the Pima Wash, and as designated by the Conservation
Lands System, will proceed in coordination and cooperation with all
applicable RFCD and CLS guidelines (RP 1.D.2.q, p.17).

Solar Energy Systems

Structure and Site Design. East-west building orientation will be an
objective, together with the placement of long-axis building frontages in
arrangements that will optimize their beneficial solar exposure during
winter months and limit their summertime exposure. Alternative, cost-

m
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effective roof treatments and coatings will be evaluated to maximize
reflectance, temperature control, and interior energy efficiency (RP 1.E.1,

p.19).

Subdivision/Development Design. The planned residential component will be
designed in compact units so as to minimize large paved areas. Landscape
elements will be clustered into grouped tree plantings, as opposed to
systematically rowed in “orchard” fashion, so as to enhance pavement
shading and reduce surface heating. Landscape and pedestrian amenity
areas will emphasize the provision of shaded areas to create usable outdoor
spaces and to provide highly usable pedestrian linkages between the
residential and commercial components of the project (RP 1.E.2.a & b, p.20).

Circulation Element

Timing/Concurrency. Transportation infrastructure necessary to serve the
plan amendment is in place. Oracle Road is a full-improved four-lane
divided facility, while Genematas Drive is an uncurbed street. Concurrency
requirements for the proposed development will be evaluated in detail at
the time of rezoning. Off-site improvements as necessary to serve the
specific needs of the proposed development will be completed at developer
expense (RP 2.4, p.22). Any such project-specific improvements will be
coordinated with the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) and the
Pima County Department of Transportation (PCDOT) and any improvements
resulting in capacity enhancements to the regional transportation system
will be evaluated for potential impact fee credits.

Yvon Drive is an existing public street that currently bisects the project.
The portion of Yvon Drive through the subject property is currently being
abandoned by Pima County and will become part of the project’s private
holdings. From that point forward, Yvon Drive will be managed so as to
physically preclude any private vehicular pass-through traffic from the
subject praperty to the adjacent residential neighborhood to the east. Fire
and emergency vehicles will, of course, be an exception to this fact and will
still be allowed to pass through the site and utilize Yvon Drive as they may
see fit to serve both the subject property and the existing off-site residents
further to the east,

As part of future masterplanning activities, the current Yvon Drive roadway
will be realigned on-site to hest facilitate the proposed masterplan and the
planned commercial/residential sectors. The prohibition of any private
vehicular access to the adjacent neighborhood to the east (with the
exception of fire & emergency access) will be maintained.

Neighborhoods. A guiding intent of the proposed redevelopment will be to
route and manage vehicular traffic so that it moves to and from the Oracle
Road corridor. No new traffic generated by the proposed plan amendment

.
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site will be routed to or from - or in any way be allowed to bleed into -- the
established residential neighborhood to the east (RP 2.C, p.22). In order to
satisfy applicable fire & emergency requirements, secondary access will be
required to the subject property from its Genematas Drive frontage, but this
vehicular traffic will, once again, be intended to traverse Genematas Drive
only as required to derive access to and from Oracle Road.

Density and Land Use. As encouraged by the regional plan policies, the
project will promote a higher-intensity commercial use and higher-density
residential along an established and major transportation arterial {RP 2.F,
p-22). This policy furthers the regional desire and smart-growth principle
that fosters the establishment of multi-modal transportation opportunities
within such established corridors.

Bikeways. Public bikeways do not exist along Oracle Road. As mentioned
earlier, Oracle Road is State Highway 77 as administered by the Arizona
Department of Transportation (ADOT). Future improvements to Oracle
Road may include continuous bikelane improvements at the discretion of
ADOT (RP 2.K, p.23).

Water Resources Element

The proposed plan amendment site will be suitably evaluated by PCRFCD
staff for current and projected groundwater depth and other pertinent
factors (RP 3.B, p.22). A Preliminary Integrated Water Management Plan
(PIWMP) will be developed in conjunction with PCRFCD staff at the time of
rezoning, which wiil be developed inte a Final Integrated Water
Management Plan (FIWMP) at the time of Development Plan or subdivision
plat submittal. Both plans will detail the project’s water demand and
specific conservation measures being employed on the project, including
water-harvesting and run-off containment, grey-water systems, and specific
site-planning and building construction measures (RP 3.C, p.26).

Open Space Element

The proposed plan amendment site will be evaluated for its value within the
larger regional open space equation for Pima County (RP 4, p.32). This
evaluation, in conjunction with the application of the Maeveen Marie Behan
Conservation Lands System (CLS) policies, will ultimately lead to an
appropriate treatment of the site in terms of suitable open space set-aside
areas. The Pima Wash traverses the northwest portion of the site and is
targeted for preservation in accordance with the appiicable RFCD and CLS
guidelines.
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Growth Area Element

Increase Mix of Land Uses. This development furthers the established policy
objective of encouraging mixed-use planning in designated growth areas
(RP 5.4, p.33). This proposal constitutes an infill development, within a
designated growth area, that will help further create a mix of uses that wiil
be beneficial toward encouraging mult-modal transportation opportunities
{RP 5.B, p.33). The project will increase the mix of uses in the surrounding
region by providing hospitality, specialty-retail, restaurant and
complimentary residential components, thereby contributing significantly to
future demand for multimodal transportation within the Oracle Road
corridor. As such, the residential component will be of a higher target
density than that which presently exists, and will potentially include an
assisted-living facility to further complement the on-site resort amenities,
shopping/retail and restaurant uses (RP 5.C & F, p.33).

The project will also further the established policy objective that
development proposals be designed to add architectural attractiveness to
the area (RP 5.E, p.33). The development wili be masterplanned as a
contained project with a consistent architectural theme and style, as well as
consistent thematic elements and design features employed throughout the
development. Itis envisioned as featuring a higher-end hospitality /resort-
hotel operator, specialty retailers, and restaurateurs, all which demand a
high level of aesthetics. Formal architectural design guidelines will be
developed to insure the on-going advancement and enforcement of a
consistent architectural and visual quality throughout the project.

Environmental Elemnent

Natural Resources. The project will recognize and help implement the goals
and intent of the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System
{(MMBCLS).

The Pima Wash traverses the northwest portion of the plan amendment site
and is designated as Important Riparian Area {IRA) by the Conservation
Lands System (CLS). It is the intent of the proposed masterplan to treat this
designated /RA in full accordance with CLS guidelines, which allow for no
more than 5% disturbance of the identified area,

Going forward, the site’s final development program will be promulgated in
consultation with Pima County Office of Sustainability & Conservation staff,
as well as key private stakeholders, so as to achieve a development concept
that satisfies the property owner’s objectives while also recognizing
applicable CLS policies. In the event that more than the 5% threshold

m
50-acre Holdings -- East of N. Oracle Road and North of Genematas Drive
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Comprehensive Plan Amendment Application -- Section IV

disturbance allowed is necessary, the additionally disturbed area will be
suitably mitigated through other on-site set-asides or through

a combination of on-site and off-site mitigation acceptable to the Pima
County Office of Sustainability & Conservation.

c. Existing Relevant/Applicable Special-Area Policies.

At the time of this submittal, no Special-Area or Rezoning Policies are
proposed for the subject plan amendment. On-going discussions with staff
and stakeholders will occur throughout the amendment process, which may
result in such Policies be promulgated and refined as conditions of any
approved comprehensive plan amendment that may be granted by the
Board of Supervisors.

d. Existing Relevant/Applicable Rezoning Policies.

There are no adopted rezoning policies that apply to this specific plan-
amendment site.

e. Potential /Proposed Special-Area or Rezoning Policies

At the time of this submittal, no Special-Area or Rezoning Policies are
proposed for the subject plan amendment. On-going discussions with staff
and stakeholders will occur throughout the amendment process, which may
result in such Policies be promulgated and refined as conditions of any
approved comprehensive plan amendment that may be granted by the
Board of Supervisors.

f. Compatibility with Conservation Lands System (CLS)

The Pima Wash traverses the northwest portion of the plan amendment site
and is designated as Important Riparian Area (IRA} by the Conservation
Lands System (CLS). Itis the intent of the proposed masterplan to treat this
designated /RA in full accordance with CLS guidelines, which allow for no
more than 5% disturbance of the identified area.

Going forward, the site’s final development program will be promulgated in
consultation with Pima County Office of Sustainability & Conservation staff,
as well as key private stakeholders, so as to achieve a development concept
that satisfies the property owner’s objectives while also recognizing
applicable CLS policies. In the event that more than the 5% threshold
disturbance allowed is necessary, the additionally disturbed area will be
suitably mitigated through other on-site set-asides or through

a combination of on-site and off-site mitigation acceptable to the Pima
County Office of Sustainability & Conservation.

M
50-acre Holdings -- East of N. Oracle Road and North of Genematas Drive

Comprehensive Plan Amendment Request from RT, LIU & MIU to RT, MIU & NAC




Comprehensive Plan Amendment Application -- Section IV

g Impact on Existing Land Uses in the Surrounding Area

Development of the proposed plan amendment site as a mixed-use project
featuring hospitality, commercial /retail, restaurant, and higher-density
residential uses will be consistent with the existing urbanized Oracle Road
corridor. That being said, special care must be given to the treatment of
project perimeters so as to appropriately recognize, respect, and buffer the
existing lower-density residential uses to the immediate east. Itis
envisioned that these goals can be suitably met with intelligent, thoughtful
design and in conjunction with on-going meetings and discussions with
adjacent neighborhood leadership and residents throughout the future
rezoning process.

50-acre Holdings -- East of N. Oracle Road and North of Genematas Drive
Comprehensive Plan Amendment Request from RT, LIU & MIU to RT, MIU & NAC
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Comprehensive Plan Amendment Application -- Section V.

SECTION V.

BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES & COMPATIBILITY WITH THE MAEVEEN
MARIE BEHAN (MMB) CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM

A Landscape Resources

1. MMBCLS Category

A portion of the site is designated as Important Riparian Area {IRA). The
remainder of the site lies outside of the CLS.

2. Critical Landscape Linkages
The subject site does not occur near any of the Critical Landscape Linkages.
3. Habitat Protection or Community Open Space Acquisition

The subject site is not indicated as a priority property for habitat protection
on Pima County’'s SDCP Mapguide.

B. Species Specific Resources - Federally Listed Threatened/Endangered
Species and Pima County SDCP Species

1. Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy-Owl [A Federally De-listed Species).

a. The site occurs within Survey Zone 2. The site is a part of Priority
Conservation Area ([PCA) No. 2 for this species, as is the entire
surrounding region,

b. The Arizona Game and Fish HDMS report for this site indicates
known locations of the cactus ferruginous pygmy-owl within three
(3) miles of the site {(a copy of the HDMS report is attached for
reference).

C. The plan amendment site was formally surveyed for the cactus
ferruginous pygmy-owl for eight (8) consecutive years from 2000
through 2007, inclusive.

E_'L.

No cactus ferruginous pygruy-vwls were found on the property
during any of the eight (8) consecutive annual surveys. The owner
possesses a formal report of this survey activity should Pima County
wish to see it

50 Acres on Oracle Road north and east of Genematas Drive 1
Biological Resources & Compatibility with the MMBCLS



Comprehensive Plan Amendment Application -- Section V.
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2. Pima Pineapple Cactus

a, The plan amendment site is not part of the Priority Conservation
Area (PCA) for the Pima Pineapple Cactus.

b. The Arizona Game and Fish HDMS report for this site does not
indicate known locations of the Pima Pineapple Cactus within three
(3) miles of the site (a copy of the HDMS report is attached for
reference),

C. No (0) Pima Pineapplie Cactus have been found on the property
during informal site reconnaissance.

d. The plan amendment site has not been formally surveyed for the
Pima Pineapple Cactus.

3. Needle-Spined Pineapple Cactus

a. The plan amendment site is not part of the Priority Conservation
Area (PCA) for the Needle-Spined Pineapple Cactus.

b. The Arizona Game and Fish HDMS report for this site does not
indicate known locations of the Needle-Spined Pineapple Cactus
within three (3] miles of the site {a copy of the HDMS report is
attached for reference).

c. No (0) Needle-Spined Pineapple Cactus have been found on the
property during informal site reconnaissance.

d. The plan amendment site has not been formally surveyed for the
Needle- Spined Pineapple Cactus.

4, Western Burrowing Owl.

a. The plan amendment site is not within a Priority Conservation Area
(PCA) for the Western Burrowing Owl

b. The Arizona Game and Fish HDMS report for this site does not
indicate known locations of the Western Burrowing Owl within three
(3) miles of the site {a copy of the HDMS report is attached for
reference).

C. No [0} Western Burrowing Owls have been found on the property
during intormal site reconnaissance.

d. The plan amendment site has not been formally surveyed for the
Western Burraowing Owl.

50 Acres on Oracle Road north and east of Genematas Drive 2
Biological Resources & Compatibility with the MMBCLS
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Neighborhood Meeting Summary

Co7-14-03 Catalina Foothills Center - N. Oracle Road
Application & Request to Amend the Pima County Comprehensive Plan

Meeting Date & Time: Monday, August 4, 2014; the meeting commenced at 6:15 PM ,
Location: Dove of Peace Lutheran Church (All Saints Hall}), 665 W. Roller Coaster Road

Meeting Invitation & Mailing: All properties within 1000’ of the site (243 in number)
received an invitation & explanatory cover letter, together with a color copy of the proposed
Framework Plan that accompanied the plan amendment application to Pima County.

Attendance: 42 individuals attended. The sign-in sheet indicates 23 properties being
represented, accounting for 10% of the properties that were noticed.

Synopsis: ]Jim Portner, as applicant and representative of the property owner, welcomed the
attendees and provided an overview of the comprehensive plan amendment process, the
particulars of the application which he has submitted on behalf of his client, and the anticipated
timeline that would apply going forward through the amendment process and, if successful, the
subsequent rezoning process. Following this introduction, the meeting was opened for
neighbor comments, concerns, issues, and guestions.

There was a group of 6 to 8 vocal individuals who were clear in expressing their general
opposition to the basic concept and intensity of the proposed development, especially where it
abutted the existing low-density CR-1 residential subdivision to the north, east and south. The
primary opinions expressed were that an inappropriate density was being planned and that any
new development should be consistent with the density and/or character of the existing
residential development. Traffic, noise, and the impact upon resources were also mentioned.

There was also a component of individuals, more difficult to gage in size and generally less
vocal, who appeared to accept the basic notion that some form of redevelopment of the site was
likely, and who made it clear that many issues required further refinement and investigation
before the merits of any such propoesal could be fully understood. Issues of particular note
were the following, with the understanding that this is not an exhaustive list:

» Traffic. The existing problems on Genematas Drive, particularly in terms of access onto
Oracle Road, were repeatedly mentioned, together with the fear that any redevelopment
would only worsen them. It was explained that a new traffic signal at the proposed
project’s Yvon Drive access was a possibility and would alleviate many of the traffic issues,
but that this was in the early stages of discussion with the Arizona Dept. of Transportation.

» Density and Intensity. There was a general opinion that an increase in density and intensity
like that which was proposed would be a difficult prospect in terms of properly protecting
the existing low-density neighborhood.

» Views, Noise, Light Impacts. There was mention that a multi-story hotel or other multi-story
commercial or residential structures would impact the views of surrounding properties, as
well as introduce new noise and lighting impacts.

» Topography and Terrain.  All agreed that the existing terrain of the property was
+hallenging and would require great deal of care in design and engineering, sspecialy in
light of the particular uses being proposed.

After much lively discussion on the above, the meeting effectively concluded at approximately
7:50 PM, with numerous individuals remaining afterward for informal discussions.

This meeting summary was prepared by Jim Portner of Projects International, Inc. It is intended to objectively
communicate the basic tenor and major poinis of the referenced neighborhood meeting, with the understanding that
individuals in aitendance may possess a different viewpoint of the proceedings.




.43

LTINSy &Y299 En_ﬁﬁSQ

Y %ﬁ%\@ A ASAS

/;

~NO Ty ,.w\z(\,\

X0 2 9¥er) Ty 8 44Q .

RCPAR A vihg 2} 005N Ay ) (o8 S Wi o] Y w._w\wmk
_LHLLSHONG D) LI6LSTE] 2P G (N 9%hG

(oI PO AT TN,
1 1y
a&@é R )

Al

moD U Do g oy L)

PP AR T 717

BRIy n_.ﬂo\uN

Yarg 5 #SH R P oo

T s
ey N og s g

\QNWQQ 7
’ B ;s

. i
Posm a2gs>

;wiv\/

em oy B g s

Ii\.f/a/_)uf - /u

—— .,.}\%) ¢ D TEY ﬂ/U /rw

b

pp (D %?;b W\“ th_%k@,\uu

A PPPUN Rars

. : A
\iw..> W\M (2 .m K

- n e

- ,_ OENZ. o

peoy 1335e0) I3[[0Y ‘M S99 ‘(j[eH siules :5 YoIRy) UBIIYINT] 323 JO 3A0(]
IWd S¥:Z 01 Nd ST:9 -- ¥10Z ‘b Isndny

peoy 9[2.IQ ‘N -- I91U3) S[{IY100] BUI[EIR) ‘S0-F1-L07) 'ON 9587 A)UN0Y) Biliid
ueld sarsuayarduwo) AJuno) eulld 2] puawy ol 1sanbay

3uneap pooyroqudieN
199YS UJ-USIS




pOCS IR | SYUMBII) N 00T | gy THD # 999

b7z spr | THIQVWNN 9925 3&.@§s§w%§_¢,&

AL 130 g
14 \\N ! \N 5 qﬁ# =YY ﬂ\&b /\W N ;W)% N,
(== o2 -y osps| 13722 297¢
“Tp e G N2+ 1o
LoprTh E RGEA N e _penl go\
WS (| ooy N@bZ g i oA,
w z . .M & % munw : . m,,/ .

peOY I31SB0)) .I3{[0Y "M 599 A:mm SIUeS [jV) yaany) ueiaying azesad Jo aao0(
Wd S¥'L 01 d ST:9 -- $T0Z ‘¥ Isndny
PEOY 9]yt "N -- L21U3) S{[IY1004 euUi[elR) 'CO-FI-L0D 'ON 3Se] Ajuno) ewid
uejd aalsuayai1duwio) AJuno’) euild 9yj puawy 03 }senbay
Suneap pooyroqysaN

Jo9US UJ-U3IS




2028-CEF] luwmrwry y §21 G T ETE @ an S

yHD D T (D |
P INeroag) SIBNNUN | C/L SAE | oy 22 AY 7z svind) pAaeg oYy

> o |
W eIt gRIFATY “CYRIPMIND (N SRAS MG 21993
]
: % ] 2 - , " A
b d 3P x : AN AN <l ~ ! Ry S e . ~ )
o ,,méé @N <) ?a,lu/ VJ = 00N PU/\HW \A AN Z ,7 IVTEC \AA,V/.} o e /&”ﬂu\mf

,-ENMW\Q\ARW\UQOU.\MKQQPNQ\%J Q&%h -1 88 @\h%&\&gﬁw\w Hm\im!‘N.\\xM; &«QB?N\\ hms.ww\u

,, y=~ 4 @Emzm‘,su ;, s

peoy 191se0) JB[[0Y ‘M S99 (J1eH S1UIeS [[V) YoIny) UBIdYIN DB JO 3A0(]
Wd S¥:£ 03 Wd ST:9 - $T0Z ‘b isndny
peOoY 9prIQ "N -- 191Ud)) S[[IYI00] eui[eIe) (£0-F1-L07) "ON aSE] AJUN0Y BUlld
ueld sarsuayaaduwio) A3unc) vuild 943 puaiuy o) 1sanbay
dunaap pooytoqysian

130US UTUSTS




oo,

SN,
PIMA COUNTY MEMORANDUM
FLOOD CONTROL
DATE: July 11, 2014
P
TO: Mark Holden, DSD FROM: Greg Saxe, Ph.D.
Senior Planner Env. Plg. Mgr

SUBIECT: Co7-14-03 Catalina Foothills Center GP - Plan Amendment
The Regional Flood Control District has reviewed the subject request and has the following comments:

1. The Pima Wash and three mapped tributaries cross the site. Pima Wash has an Erosion Hazard
Setback {EHS} of 100’ and the tributaries 25’.

2. The Pima Wash and the northernmost tributaries have Pima County Regulated Riparian Habitat
(PCRRH) of habitat type Xeroriparian C associated with them. The Pima Wash habitat has also
been given the overlying desighation as Impnrtant Riparian Area (IRA) under the Conservation
Lands System. ‘A small partion of the northern-most habitat has erroneously been shown as IRA.

3. Neither the wash nor the floodplain has been shown as required. Furthermore, EHS have not
been shown. In addition to adding appropriate line work we recommend that the opaque hatch
patterns be removed so that the aerial photograph is visible. All line-types should be shown in the
fegend.

4. Pursuant to Title 16 of the Pima County Code (PCC), regulatory terminologies and identification of
related requirements used on the “Framework Plan” are incorrect as follows:

a. Instead of simply identifying Important Riparian Area (IRA) in the legend, an incorrect
description of the District’s regulatory process is included. Important Riparian Area
boundaries, as a Conservation Lands System (CLS} designation may not be modified via the
process identified in Title 16; however modification of PCRRH may be allowed. If the
intention is to modify PCRRH, this should be stated under general notes not in the legend.
A statement excluding IRA should be added since it cannot be modified.

b. General Note 5 conflates PCRRH and CLS policies. While the term “drainage course” is
included in the intent statement of the Floodplain Management Ordinance it is not a
geographic area defined or regulated therein. The appropriate terms with which
regulatory requirements are associated include drainageway, floodway, floodplain,
Erosion Hazard Setbacks and Pima County Regulated Riparian Habitat. Drainage course
should be renamed floodplain. Furthermore Zone 3 is the location of IRA, 95% avoidance
is required per the CLS. On the other hand, PCRRH Mitigation Plans are required when
proposed disturbance is over thresholds identified in PCC Section 16 and boundary
modifications may be sought to correct mapping inaccuracies. General Note 5 states that
within Zone 3 any modification will be done in conjunction with a habitat mitigation pian.
This is a requirement for all disturbances over the 1/3 of an acre threshold identified in
Titfe 16 and boundary modifications may be sought to correct mapping inaccuracies. The
incorrect PCREL boundary modification process gescription showid be romcoved from the
legend and note five rewritten to identify what is to be avoided using correct regulatory
terminclogy.

5. As required by Resclution 2008-72, | have prepared the following Water Supply Impact Review
{(WSIR):

a. While portions of the site are within the Tucson Water service area, over half is not.



Mark Holden - July 11, 2014
Co07-14-03 Catalina Foothills Center GP - Plan Amendment
Page 2 of 2

b. Perthe ADWR Well Registry wells within % miie of the site had water level depths when
drilled between 250 and 350 feet. Per “Masan, Dale, 2014, Technical memo to the Tucson
Groundwater Users Advisory Committee, Modeling results of the 2010 Supply and
Demand Assessment model projection, Arizona Department of Water Resources”
between the years 2010 and 2025 groundwater depth is predicted to decline between 10
to 30 feet and be 401-500 feet below the surface by 2025.

¢. The site is within the area of 1 inch or less of subsidence as mapped by Pima County.

d. The nearest Groundwater-Dependent Ecosyster is the perennial section of the Santa Cruz
River 2.75 miles away.

e. The site is within the Tucson Hydrogeologic Basin, and the depth to bedrock is 1600-3200 -
feet.

The WSIR finds that the project, with the information available at this time, is not expected to
have adverse impacts.

In conclusion the District has no objection subject to the following recommended policy. In addition,
for clarity the errors described above must be corrected.

a. The PDP submitted with the rezoning application shall demonstrate avoidance of regulatory
floodplains and Important Riparian Area.

b. Post development floodplains shall be designated RT.

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please contact me at 724-4600.

GS/ES/sm

cc: File



MEMORANDUM

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT - PLANNING DIVISION

DATE:  July 10,2014

TO: United States Fish and Wildlife Service
201 N. Bonita Ave., Suite 141
Tucson, AZ 85745

FROM: Mark Holden, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Comprehensive Plan Amendment request for your review and comments
Case: Co7-14-03 Catalina Foothills Center General Partnership — N. Oracle Road Plan Amendment

USFWS Reviewer: Scott Richardson

Address: 201 N, Bonita Ave., Suite 141 Tucson, AZ 85745
Phone:  (520) 6706144 x 242 Fucson, AZSS745
E-mail:  scott_Richardson@fws.gov

No Concerns relating to the subject property
xx  Yes Concerns relating to the subject property

Description of species impacted, concerns and suggested mitigation measures:

The species potentially impacted is the lesser long-nosed bat (Leptonycteris curasoae yerbabuenae), an
endangered species listed under the Endangered Species Act. The proposed amendment occurs in an area where
lesser long-nosed bats have been documented foraging and moving between roosts and foraging areas. It is our
recommendation that, if there are saguaros or agaves occurring within the parcel, that they be preserved in place
or salvaged and replanted within the parcels. By so doing, there should be no net loss of lesser long-nosed bat
forage resources. Lesser long-nosed bats also use washes as travel corridors between roost sites and forage areas,
and among forage areas. We strongly recommend that the proposed RT (Zone 3) area of this proposed project be
conserved to maintain the wash area with an appropriately large buffer area (which may mean also conserving
some area within Zone 2 as a riparian buffer.



Oracle Foothills Neighborhood Association

P.O. Box 35783 *Tucson *AZ * 85740

August 13,2014

Mark Holden

Senior Planner

Planning Division

Pima County Development Services
201 N. Stone Ave. 2™ Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701

Re: Catalina Foothills Center, CO7-14-03

The Board of Directors of the Oracle Foothitls Neighborhood Association wouid like to provide comment
on the proposed amendment to the Pima County Comprehensive Plan for a 50-acre property 1mmed1ately
abutting our neighborhooed to the west.

Our neighborhood, Oracle Foothills Estates, was platted mostly in the 1940's and 1950's and consists of
CR-1zoning in LIU 1.2 land use category. The people who choose to live here do so in large part
hecause of their love of the land and the natural open desert that provides privacy as well as surrounding
us with nature.

The Catalina Foothills Center developer proposes to amend the land use designations from RT, MIU and
LIU to RT, NAC and MIU. T'will speak to each of the areas as designated on the plan,

Zone | - This is the area currently developed with the original Catalina Foothills Lodge, which has
evolved from a high-end resort in the late 1940's to today’s rather dilapidated rental housing. Traffic from
these units flows almost exclusively to Oracle Road via West Yvon Drive. The impact to OFE from
redevelopment on this portion is mitigated by the intervening land. The OFNA Board does NOT object to
the change in fand use for this portion of the plan from MIU to NAC.

Zone 2 - Currently, this 27-acre parcel is undeveloped, zoned primarily CR-1 within the LIU 1.2 land use
designation, The developer proposes to amend the land use to MIU, allowing for a much higher
residential density. This is the portion of the plan with which we have the most concern. Due to the
extreme contours of the land, any building would have to be clustered on the ridges, most of which are
directly abutting OFE properties. With the change to MU, the developer could conceivably be allowed
to build up to 10 homes per acre. This level of density would have a very great negative impact on the
Oracte Foothilis peighbors immediately to the east in terms of views, noise, lights, traffic 2nd the
degradation of the environment. It is the position of the OFNA Board that the request to amend the
Comprehensive Plan from LIU to MIU be DENIED. There appears to be sufficient latitude within the
current land use and zoning to develop the property in a sensitive and appropriate manner and density
level. It is the strong belief of the OFNA Board that we do not have enough information about the nature



and scope of the proposed project to open the door to the much higher density zoning levels allowed
under MIU.

Zone 3 - This 10-acre portion of the property is currently designated Resource Transition and would
remain so under this proposal. It is very important that this sensitive land be preserved in an open and
undisturbed manner.

The OFNA Board and the residents of Oracle Foothills Estates have the following concerns regarding any
development on this property:

Traffic - the project as proposed has the potential for greatly impacting traffic not only on Oracle
Road via (what is currently) W. Yvon Dr. but also onto Genematas Drive, one of our principle
neighborhood entrances. We are strongly opposed to allowing the use of Genematas Drive as
ingress/egress for the project, except perhaps for emergency only.

Environment - we request that any and all development on this property take a sensitive approach
to the environmental impact, including hilisides, washes, native flora and fauna, lighting, and
noise abatement. Cutting and filling of ridges and washes to accommodate more expeditious
building should not be allowed under any circumstances.

Density - Given the close proximity of our neighbors to the proposed development, the allowable
residential density levels and height limitations should be compatible with and appropriate to the
neighboring properties.

Although we understand the nature of the planning process that does not require amendment applicants to
specify plans at the Comprehensive Plan level, it makes adequate evaluation by affected citizens very
difficult. We thank the Pima County planners and Mr. Jim Portner for all the information provided to
assist us in this process. We appreciate the opportunity to make our voices heard.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Zobert Bollon

Robert Bolton

President

Oracle Foothills Neighborhood Association
520-887-7919

babs79 | Yfeocomeast.net

ce: Jim Portner, Projects International
Ally Miller, District 1 Supervisor



Joan E. Scott

5501 N Maria Dr.
Tucson, AZ 85704
foanscott@comecast.net
520-292-1487

August 7, 2014

Mark Holden

Senior Planner

Pima County Development Services
201 N Stone Ave.

Tucson, AZ 85701

Ref: CO7-14-03
Catalina Foothills Center

| am providing comments here on a proposed amendment to the Pima County Comprehensive Plan.
This amendment is proposed for a 50-acre holding east of N. Oracle Road and north of Genematas Drive.
The property owner is proposing a change from RT, LIU, and MIU to RT, MIU & NAC,

Approximately two-thirds of this 50-acre property is currently open undeveloped desert, including a
portion of Pima Canyon wash. The balance of the property is within the current MiU {Medium Intensity
Urban) Plan designation, zoned at CB-1, CR-4, and CR-5, and consists of an older cluster development of
an apartment building and some casitas. One singte family residence exists on the property within CR1

zoning and LIU-1.2 Plan designation.

| live in Qracle Foothills Estates, the older, established community of single family homes directly to the
east of the proposed development. Whatever development occurs on this property will impact the
community of Oracle Foothills Estates.

First, | would like to thank Jim Portner from Projects international, Inc. for holding @ meeting for
neighbors on this project. For future meetings, | recommend that Mr. Portner use a microphone to
make sure that he can be heard in the back of the room, | also recommend that he bring handout maps
and copies of the proposal to assist the meeting attendees.

| betieve that any landowner should have the right to develop his land in a manner that Is consistent
with the land use designations and zoning of that property. Additionally, | believe that neighboring
property owners should have the right to expect that neighboring land will be developed in a manner
that is consistent with the land use designations and zoning of that neighboring property. | do not
believe that a landowner should have the right to develop his land at a higher use than it is designated,
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especially when neighboring property owners will be adversely impacted by changes in land use
designations and zoning.

| do not support the proposed amendment to the Pima County Comprehensive Plan. | will discuss this
development based on the zones identified on the Framework Plan map in the Plan Amendment

application, Zone 1 and Zone 2.

Zone 2
Under the Pima County Comprehensive Plan, the area identified as Zone 2 is currently designated as LiU-

1.2 {Low Intensity Urban), and the area is zoned as CR-1. Under current Comprehensive Plan
designation and zoning, the property owner could build 27 single family homes on this 27 acre parcel.
There are also options for cluster developments that could increase the density to 2 residences per acre.
That designation is completely compatible with and appropriate for expansion adjacent to our existing,
older Tucson neighborhood. The proposed change to MiU (Medium Intensity Urban) would allow for
density increases up 1o 10 residences per acre, which is completely incompatible to our neighboring
property. Note that Zone 2 is not adjacent to Oracle, but is exactly adjacent to our neighborhood single
family residences. Thus, there is no argument that these properties are not suitable for development as

single family homes.

in summary, the proposed Comprehensive Plan Amendment will allow possible uses of the property in

Zone 2 that are far too high a density to be compatible with the single family units that compose Oracle

Foothills Estates. Furthermore, the increased density allowed by changing the Comprehensive Plan
Amendment in Zone 2 will increase ingress and egress problems in the area, as discussed below.

Zonel
The area identified as Zone 1 in the amendment application is currently designated under the Pima

County Comprehensive Plan as MIU {Medium Intensity Urban) and zoned as CB-1, CR-5, and CR-4. In CR-
4 and CR-5 zening, the landowner can build duplexes, condominiums, townhouses, apartments, and/or
assisted living centers. In CB-1 zoning, the landowner can build hotels, retail stores, restaurants and/or
offices and many other business enterprises, as well as any of the above-listed residential uses
{duplexes, condominiums, townhouses, apartments, assisted living centers).

The current Catalina Foothills Lodge is located in this zone. The lodge is dated, and this area is
appropriate to be rebuilt. But, it is not clear that a Comprehensive Plan Amendment or a rezoning is
necessary to redevelop this area. Uses of this area that would be compatible with the neighboring
Cracle Foothills Estates would include a new apartment building, an assisted living facility, patio homes,
a hotel, and/or a restaurant. Alf of these uses could be alfowed under the current Comprehensive Plan
designgtion and curcent zoning. And, any of these uses would likely he receptod by the adjacent
neighborhood. But, changing the Comprehensive Plan to allow higher density uses of this area would
not be appropriate for an area adiacent to a single family residential neighborhood.




As stated in the amendment application, a goal of this amendment is to increase the density of land use
on the property. The proposed amendment application suggests this property could be developed into
a boutigue hotel, with spa, retail shopping, restaurant, and an entertainment district, as well as patio
hores and town homes. | argue that increasing the density here is entirely inappropriate. All traffic to
and from this property wil funnel out to Oracle in an area that already has heavy vehicle traffic.
Whether the entrances to the property will be from Yvon or from Genematas, eventually it will all go
onto Oracle. Even development of the site at the currently allowed densities will have adverse impacts
on Oracle traffic here. Allowing these increased densities will exaggerate the problem. | contend that

this property is not the site to increase density in Pima County.

I list below some of the specific concerns for our neighborhood that will need to be addressed for any
development of this property. If this property is developed at any higher density than is allowed under
current Pima County Comprehensive Plan designation and current zoning, the impacts of these issues

will be magnified.

Access. Our neighborhood will be impacted by increased access along Genematas Drive. Aiready, our
neighborhood is adversely impacted by the development a few years ago of the tea room at the corner
of Genematas and Oracle. Here, there is business-related street parking on Genematas Drive and
ingress to and egress from the tea room. Access to and from the proposed development should be
minimal here, maybe only egress from the property. If 27 single family homes were built in this area,
even that low density could impact our neighborhood. Access for a higher density development off of
Genematas is certainly not compatible with our neighborhood character. Possibly, egress from the
property to Genematas should be right hand turn only, limited by hardscape construction at the exit.

There shouild be absolutely no access into our neighborhood from a development of higher density in
the area of Yvon Drive at Genematas Drive.

Regardless of the type of development that is permitted here, attention needs to be paid to access
problems at Oracle. Will there need to be a stoplight at Yvon to regulate traffic? Is this access point too
close to River Road for a stoplight? Will traffic be limited to turning north only from the property?

Noise. In the past, our neighborhood has had problems of noise from businesses along Oracle Road.
Specifically, there was a bar/lounge on Oracle that played loud music at night and disturbed our
neighborhood. Also, businesses often have trash dumpsters emptied at night, and that noise would
have adverse impacts on our neighborhood.

Lights. Our neighborhood has almost a rural character, with no street lights and no curbs. Bright lights
from the proposed development will not fit the character of aur older naighbnrhood.

Hillside and Wash Protection. Because Pima Canyon wash flows through this property, and because
there are significant canyons and hillsides on this property, the County must ensure that any proposal to



develop this property conforms with the Hillside Development Zone ordinance and with the
Watercourse and Riparian Habitat Protecticn and Mitigation Requirements ordinance.

If this landowner came to the community with a proposal to reconfigure the land use designation and
zoning to better fit the contours of the land, but within the existing allowed density, | believe the
adjacent neighbors might be supportive. But this proposal to increase the density is completely

unacceptable.

Thank you for providing the neighbors with the opportunity to comment on this proposed Pima County
Comprehensive Plan amendment. Please advise me of future meeting on proposed development of this

property.

Sincerely,

Jban E. Scott

cc Jimn Portner, Principal
Projects International, Inc.
10836 E. Armada Lane
Tucson, AZ 85749-9460

Catalina Foothills Center General Partnership
c/o Mr. Gene Torncello

less S. Morgan & Company, Inc.

Suite 2300

5900 Wilshire Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90036



Mark Holden

Senior Planner

Pima County Development Services

201 N Stone Ave

Tucson, AZ 85701 : August 10, 2014

To whom it may concern,

This letter is in regard to Development Issue Catalina Foothills Lodge CO7-14-03. |
am writing this letter to express my deep concerns about this proposed development.
The opinion that | learned from the other residents in the neighborhood of the Catalina
Foothills Lodge, which is an opinion | share, is that everybody supports redeveloping
the area that already has housing on it now since many of those houses are old and not
well maintained; it would be great if that area got a facelift. What everybody is against,
and | share that opinion again, is that there are plans to develop a huge open area of
land that is not well suited for development: that area has steep hills and deep valleys
with little space for houses and it is one of the few areas left near Tucson town that
shows original vegetation and is filled with wildlife. In addition, the proposed housing

density doesn’t match the existing neighborhoods around it.

it would be a great shame to develop that portion of the lodge property, the new
residents will be cramped into small lots most of which will be inaccessible hill side, the
existing residents around the property will lose the nature right in their backyard and
gain housing density they never wanted or expected, and lots of animals and plants will

be killed. Just an out of town developer will be enriched,
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August 10, 2014

Mr. Mark Holden, senior planner

Pima County Development Services . o
201 North Stone Ave. o
Tucson, Arizona 85701 j ! TR ﬁ}'

g TR AR Oy

A
Dear Mr. Holden,

Re: revision of the Pima County Comp Plan for “Catalina Foothills Center” (CO7-14-03)

I've lived in Tucson for more than 60 years with 25 of those in Oracle Foothills Estates, the
neighborhood east of the current Lodge owned by the group that wants to amend the
comprehensive plan. Residents of the Lodge have been good neighbors over the years. They are
quiet working people with a quick smile and a wave when we meet walking or driving through,
and the grounds are tidy.

Our foothills neighborhood has a rural feel. We like living in the county. We are well-served by
the sheriff’s department and county road crews. We sit on our patios by evening to enjoy the
sunsets, howls of coyotes, and flights of bats. We sleep with windows open in spring and fall.
We walk our streets safely and ride our bikes for exercise. We stop our cars so quail and snakes
can cross the street. We know many of our neighbors, and together we hold an annual picnic.

When I moved into my home, I assumed that someday the Lodge would be rebuilt and the vacant
land around it would become a residential neighborhood like my own. The zoning allows it, so

it’s not unexpected.

Now Mr. Jim Portner has brought news of a new plan, one which raises questions and concerns,
for it seems to go far above and beyond what reasonable residents should expect from a
neighbor. The point of P&Z ordinances is to give predictability to neighborhoods and to protect
the interests of all parties.

Ifthe Lodge owners simply proposed to rebuild the Lodge and to add one home per acre on the
open land, I would not bother writing you, but the new plan, from Jess S. Morgan & Company,
an investment and development firm on Wilshire Boulevard in Los Angeles, brings
unpredictability and threatens the quality of life for the neighborhood. I don’t mind them making
a profit, but not at the expense of my neighborhood.



After hearing Jim’s talk, reading his website, and studying his information, these are my
concerns about the proposed changes to accommodate the Catalina Foothills Center:

1. Traffic: All entry and exit for the development must be off of Oracle, none from Genematas
Drive as the Center proposes.

The Center’s problem should not become our problem. Genematas is a working street
serving a long-established neighborhood. Do not change that.

Any access from Genematas would require extensive changes in the street and
intersection: turn lanes, curbs, widening, grading, drainage revision, and would
bring congestion and raise safety issues.

Genematas is already crowded with residential traffic, street-parking for the Tea
Room, vendors for the assisted care home, and the usual service trucks and
repairmen entering and leaving a state highway. The roadway is unstriped two-
lane, with no sidewalks, so pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles must share the
road, and at current levels they coexist nicely.

After looking at the wash bordering Genematas to the south, I see neither room to
install more lanes of roadway with curbs nor a clear path to merge neighborhood
traffic with proposed Center traffic, let alone a sidewalk.

The Center’s entrance on Oracle may require a stoplight anyway, so that’s where the
traffic should go. A successful model for this is El Con Hotel in Oro Valley, with its
stoplight and divided road entrance handing virtually all of the residents and hotel guests.

if the Center’s new development requires secondary access for emergency vehicles, build
a secondary road off of Oracle. The tennis club uses a roadway across Pima Wash; so do
the many public drivers on Rudasill Road. Or, install an “emergency vehicles only” gate

from Genematas.

I applaud closing Yvon Drive at Genematas. That is essential. Thanks to the developer,
county, and neighborhood association for working together on that. [ hope that amiable
and creative cooperation carries over to the bigger project.

2. Noise.
“Quiet hours” restrictions should also be imposed regarding trash pickup, food deliveries,

street sweeping, and other commercial activities in what is — and historically has been —a



quiet neighborhood without any commercial activity. Restrictions adopted by the Tea
Room have been largely successful and widely appreciated. A defunct cantina at Rudasill
and Oracle was the source of enormous aggravation because its outdoor music — even
though some of our homes are a mile distant, the noise was audible and disruptive. The
proposed Center is much closer and far more threatening.

3. The height of the new residences should be limited to one story, and the new hotel complex
should not exceed three stories.

The density of the residences should be CR-1, not the potential ten (10) units per acre in
the plan. Of critical concern for our neighborhood is the probability that the Center’s
barranca terrain will “push” those residences tightly against our homes, which would be
grossly unfair.

The plan mentions buffering its effects on our neighborhood, but the nature of this
remains unspecified. A concrete-block sound wall would be offensive and unfriendly to
wildlife and drainage. Please tell us more, We are already cursed by ugly walls along
North First Avenue, What does the developer have in mind?

Incidentally, the plan makes much ado about “urbanized context” and “intensifying” a
major transportation corridor, but a quick look at the map shows a golf course north of
the Center and square miles of predominantly CR-1 homes west, north, and east of the
Center. Dense commercial infill is only about one-door deep along Oracle.

4. The environment should be respected.

a. Light pollution into the neighborhood should be minimized. We value our sunsets and
stars at night.

b. The native desert should be kept natural as far as possible. The adjacent neighborhood
is largely native vegetation, and the CAP administration has cautioned Tucson that water
rationing may be only five years away. Native landscaping is prudent and sustainable.

¢. The native desert habitat on this particular site is home to an unknown number of
Sonoran desert tortoises, Gila monsters, and other species deserving rescue. These
species are enjoyed by residents of the Oracle Foothills Estates, and presumably would be
enioyed by new residents.

The Pima Wash corridor and passways under the Oracle bridge are used by a
variety of wildlife and serves as a state highway wildlife crossing.



5. The proposal is open-ended, and would seem to allow development incompatible with an
established neighborhood.

a. In principle, the concept of a spa and boutique hotel with “unique shopping and dining
experience” sounds compatible with both our neighborhood and the larger community.
But the Center’s request is open-ended and who knows what it may finally build. For
example, the plan proposes an “entertainment center,” but does that mean a strip club,
wee-hours outdoor concert venue, or what?

b. The developers bought their propetties in the light of day and saw the lay of the land.
Their problems of access and terrain should not become our problems, nor should they
inflict problems upon us.

The plan does suggest working with the adjacent neighborhoods, saying “With proper design, a
project of this intensity can recognize, respect, and protect its existing lower-density residential
neighbots to the east” (p. 3 and p. 10). Thank you. I hope that the Center becomes both a highly
successful and attractive business enterprise and a good neighbor. It can be done.

However, the current plan asks for a blank check on its commercial uses, creates traffic
problems, proposes to greatly raise residential density, and threatens the values of my
neighborhood.

Therefore, I request that you deny the Center’s application for changes in the Comprehensive

Plan and for rezoning.

Thank you for considering my comments. With regret, I wilt be out of town during your hearing.

Bill Broyles f
5501 North Maria Drive
Tucson, Arizona 85704

bibroyles{@aol.com




From: Virginia and Matthew Johns
101 West Yveon Drive
Tucson, AZ 85704
Concerning: Catalina Foothills Center Amendment
Submitted to Pima County Development Services, August 14, 2014

Our parcel borders one of the 17 parcels, and our house was originally constructed as part of the Lodge
property. Thus, we are more closely linked to the Catalina Foothills Lodge than possibly any other
neighbor, and we have given some thought to the comprehensive plan amendment. While the plan
does have many positive features, we cannot support the proposed amendment, given the disparate
conditions that exist among the 17 separate parcels.

We believe that the 50 acres involved consists of no less than 4 distinct areas requiring different
approaches to rezoning or development.

Areal (13 acres, NAC) and il (approximately 7 acres MIU): The area to the west of us and south of the
current Yvon Drive is currently a potpourri of zones CR-4, CR-5 and CB-1 populated with an eclectic mix
of aging buildings. This area includes all the parcels currently considered “Catalina Foothills Lodge” and
would include the 13 acres with a new NAC designation and the adjacent 7(?) acres on the southeast
side of the property with a new MIU designation. We believe that the “owner’s desire to proceed with
the complete master planning and redevelopment of the property” (Section IV of the plan amendment
application), would be appropriate for these 20 acres and, new development would be an asset to the
immediate neighborhood. A change in the plan designation to NAC and MIU for these 20 acres should
result in a nominal change in land use.

Area lIt {10 acres, RT): These 10 acres in the northwest quadrant should be protected.

Area IV (approximately 20 acres, MIU}): The northeast guadrant is mostly undeveloped, currently zoned
CR-1. We believe that the proposed MIU designation for this section would be inappropriate. First, the
surrounding neighborhoods are primarily LIU with many CR-1 residences. Any development in this
area, requiring a change to MIU, would be detrimental to the lifestyles of these homeowners given the
increased land use allowed. Second, in order to develop this area, significant structural
changes/improvements would be required to address the environmental, transportation, and access
issues that would arise. Many of these carte blanche “improvements” required or allowed under a MIU
designation would not be necessary under the current CR-1 zoning status. A designation change to MIU
for the northeast quadrant would be detrimental to the ENTIRE extended neighborhood.

While there are numerous positive aspects to the amendment as enhanced buffering, controlled traffic,
thoughtful design, discussions with residents, we fear the negative consequences of allowing the
northeast quadrant to become MIU far outweigh any positive aspects. We cannot support the
amendment as it now stands.



Catalina Foothills Center, CO7-14-03

Joe Jacohson <joe.jacobson@apexanalog.com>
Sent: Fri 08/15/2014 10:18 AM

To: Mark Holden

Cc ‘taurus323@ me.com'

Mr. Holden, recently | received a letter from your office on the proposal to change the zoning
designation for the 50 acre parcel abutting the Oracle Foothills neighborhood. Upon review of the
information provided I have serious concerns given the requested changes, especially the requested
change of the 27 acre Zone 2 parcel to MiU which will allow a significantly higher density of homes per
acre then what is currently allowed in the Oracle Foothills neighborhood. One of the primary reasons
for purchasing a home in the Oracle Foothills neighborhood was the open spaces between the homes
and the respect of the natural desert vegetation and contour of the land. Changing the zoning of this 27
acre parcel will only negatively impact the positive aspects of our neighborhood and ultimately result in
lower property values.

As an officer and board member of a local Tucson husiness, ! fully support economic development,
however, any development has to address the overall impact to all those affected. The letter that you
received from the President of our homeowners association, Mr. Robert Bolton, clearly states the
concern of all the homeowners in the Oracle Foothills neighborhood and | believe provides a fair
compromise to the proposed changes. | appreciate your consideration of my concerns and the
concerns of all my neighbors.

Joe Jacahbson
VP Secretary & Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

WICROTECHS AOCY

Phone 520-690-8650

Joe Jacobson@apexanalog.com
Home Address:

5707 N. Lady Lane
Tucson, AZ 85704




Case C07-14-03 Catalina Foothils Center General Partnership - N Oracle Road

Susan Berger <susanfberger@gmail.com>
Sent: Sat 08/23/2014 6:06 PM

Dear Mr. Holden,

I am a homeowner in the Oracle Foothills Estates neighborhood that lies immediately to the east
of the property in question. Ours is an established neighborhood that is designated LIU. In
recent years, me and my neighbors have invested a great deal of time and money updating and
improving our properties. [ am emphatically opposed to changing the land use designation of the
27-acre parcel that Mr. Portner wishes to change from LIU to MIU on behalf of his Beverly
Hills, CA client.

The increase in density that is proposed is unacceptable next to our LIU neighborhood. The
increased density that is proposed will cause an unacceptable increase in traffic. How are these
cars, garbage trucks, landscapers to exit and enter this area? One way would be directly from
Oracle Road. And where will a second exit be? The only other street is Genematas, which is
already very overcrowded. If the entry is off Oracle, no doubt a traffic light will be installed
there. If so, the residents of our neighborhood will not be able to use the Genematas entry. Most
likely, no light will be at Genematas because of its proximity to River Road and W Yvon Drive,
the probable sight of a new light. Because of the increased back-up from that light, we will have
lost use of one of our main entryways. [ also fear increased traffic through our neighborhood as
our new neighbors use Genematas as a means of avoiding the light at Oracle.

I see no need for increasing the allowed density of this area, and Mr. Portner is currently
unwilling or unable to be more forthright with answers to our questions about why he is
requesting this. Under current zoning, the owner can build one house per acre (actually less than
an acre). With cluster building, I understand that he can build as many as four houses per acre. 1
don't think it's in the best interest of either our neighborhood or of this area of Tucson, in general,
to open the door to more intense density than that.

I urge the commission to reject any changes in land use to this portion of land, and to support the
values of the local residents and taxpayers.

Thank you for your consideration,

Susan Berger
60 E. Yvon Drive



Mark Holden
Senior Planner

This is in regards to Case : Co7-14-03 Pz
| can not attend the hearing in regards to this case, so this letter will act as my proxy in the matter.

| ask the Planning and Zoning commission to strongly disapprove of the above mentioned amendment.
There are a number of reasons for this.

A) Oracle road at this point is congested and experiences major traffic numerous times during the
day. Any added traffic would be required to approach Cracle road off this plot uphifl-thus
creating a blind apex at the Northwest corner of this property. At this point Oracle road rises
at a sharp grade to the North.

B} This land has been a channel run off for the Catalina Mountains. Any change via density or
parking lots would adversely affect the flow of water, thus possibly undermining Oracle road or
creating flooding south of the property.

C) The area is one of the last "open” habitats in the Catalina Foothills-Casas Adobes area. It is
home to a number of Mammals and Birds and any dense re-zoning would destroy this habitat
forever.

D} The hard working men and woman of Pima Counties Police, Fire and Emergency units are over
taxed in the Northwest corner of the county. Such proposed density would require more of
Pima counties finest, Yet where is this money to be appropriated from?

E} Having lived in the area since the late Sixties, | have watched the Oracle corridor grow and
change. Added restaurants and motels would only compete with existing structures : which
are never near their capacity.

F) This area services as a gateway into Tucson for visitors traveling south via AZ 77. The area with
its LIU 1.2 has served as a prime example of the cpen and friendly space that Pima county and
Tucson are recognized for.

In closing, | ask the Planning and Zoning commission to keep the current designation on this parcel
for further generations to enjoy.

Thank you for your time,
Caleb Carpenter
755 W. Kanmar Place



Request to amend planned use designation by Catalina Foothills Center

<Kookla50@aol.com>
Sent: Mon 08/25/2014 8:55 PM

Dear Mr. Holden,

Pursuant to our conversation today, | would like for you to make this an official part of the record in the
aforementioned petition. | categorically am opposed to the plan to amend or rezone in any fashion.

[ own my home which is located at 5700 N Williams Drive. | purchased my home in 2010 for $720,000
with the expectation that it would remain zoned as itis, LIU-1.2. My home has both mountain and city
views which add value to the property.

The developers purchased some of the 17 contiguous parcels as far back as 1986. The land was then
zoned as it is today. They should not have purchased these properties if they could not do what they now
want to do. We, the affected homeowners did not purchase ocur homes and pay pay premium dollars to
find ourselves in the middle of neighborhood activity centers or adjoining apartment complexes. | would
not have bought my house if | knew that the potential for an assisted living center being built across the
wash from me and obstructing my city views was a possibility.

Homeowners should have a reasonable expectation that the zoning will not change at later dates

and adversely affect their homes and property values. The Projects International narrative clearly states

that the properties located to the north and east are single family residential homes with CR-1

zoning. The properties in our development, Quail Canyon, have an average of 3 to 4 acres. Allowing for

changes will result in urban creep. While Pima County will benefit from the increased tax revenue initially,
it will suffer declines in revenues as property values are impacted and resulting taxes are decreased.

Finally, the developers are presenting a conceptual plan with no specific site plans. No amendments or
rezoning should be approved in the absence of such plans. We all need to know exactly what they are
proposing to do and where before the plan should be approved.

Sincerely,
Linda Davenport
803.463.4944



Pianning/Zoning Commission Mtg. 8/27/14

Becky <basbrh{@comcast.net>
Sent:  Sun 08/24/2014

Dear Mark Holden,

At this time, I would like to submit that I am in agreement with the Oracle Foothills
Neighborhood Association (OFNA) positions regarding the Comprehensive Plan Amendment
Application for the Tea Room and Lodge.

Sincerely,
Rebecca Spencer, Ph.D.
9 E. Yvon Drive, 85704



Eric M. Stone
5290 N.Genematas Drive
Tucson, Arizona 85704

SUBJECT: Co7-14-03 CATALINA FOOTHILLS CENTER GENERAL PARTNERSHIP
- N.ORACLE ROAD PLAN AMENDMENT

PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
MR. MARK HOLDEN, SENIOR PLANNER

Dear Mr. Holden,

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to your letter of August 11,
2014. The Stone family home, since 1957 ( 57 Years) at 5290 N. Genematas
Drive, lies on the east side of Genematas Drive, half way between Oracle
Road and Yvon Drive. We clearly understand your letter that lays out the
proposed plan is in the preliminary stages of PLANNING and that before final
approval there will be time in the future to develop a more comprehensive
and detailed plan to accommodate the developer and our home owners
affected by these proposed plans/changes.

The comments, on Page 2, below, can be divided into two areas of
concern. They are:

MAJOR CONCERNS AND SECONDARY CONCERNS.
RECOMMENDATION

Disallow that part of the Catalina Foothills Center General
Partnership plan to change Low Intensity Urban (LIU) to Medium
Intensity Urban (MIU).

We look forward to your PUBLIC HEARING on Wednesday, August 27, 2014,
and future planning meetings held by your Development Services and the
Pima County Board of Supervisors until a final decision is made on zoning
and resolving what could be dangerous traffic safety problems created by
this amendment to our neighborhood.

Eric M. Stone
Homeowner



MAJOR CONCERNS:

1.

PUBLIC VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IN TWO (2)
GEOGRAPHICAL AREAS.
A. WHERE GENEMATAS DRIVE AND YVON DRIVE CONNECT TO
ORACLE ROAD.
B. ALONG GENEMATAS DRIVE BETWEEN ORACLE ROAD AND YVON DR.

. THE DECISION TO CHANGE LIU TO MIU ZONING.

. CHANTILLY TEA ROOM AND GIFT BOUTIQUE PARKING. THERE ARE NOT

ENOUGH EXISTING SPACES FOR THE VOLUME OF CUSTOMERS VISITING
THE CHANTILLY TEA ROOM. BETTER PARKING CONTROL IS MANDATORY.

. THE REDESIGN OF ENTRANCES TO AND EXISTS OFF ORACLE ROAD ONTO

GENEMATAS DRIVE AND YVON DRIVE.

. THE NEED FOR PLACEMENT OF A TRAFFIC CONTROL LIGHT ON ORACLE

ROAD AT GENEMATAS DRIVE AND RIGHT TURN ONLY AT YVON DRIVE.

. AFFECT OF INCREASED VEHICULAR TRAFFIC ONLY ONTO GENEMATAS

DRIVE RESULTING FROM PLANS TO DEVELOP MIU DESIGNATION.

. POSSIBLE USE OF A "MICHIGAN U” NORTH OF EXISTING YVON DRIVE.

SECONDARY CONCERNS:

—

Pl

. ENTRANCE TO THE EXISTING YVON DRIVE AT ORACLE ROAD.
. HOMEOWNERS ACCESS TO PUBLIC ROADS VIA ABANDONED YVON DR.

. INCREASE IN LIGHT anp NOISE POLLUTION FROM PROPOSED NAC ZONE.
. AFFECT ON HOME OWNERS DIRECTLY ADJACENT TO PROPOSED HOTEL.

. AFFECT ON ANIMAL WILD LIFE PRESERVATION AND CONSERVATION OF

PIMA WASH FLOOD PLAIN AND FEMA HAZARD AREA.

. WIDENING GENEMATAS DRIVE TO ACCOMMODATE INCREASED TRAFFIC.

. DIRECTING ALL NEW VEHICULAR TRAFFIC IN AND OUT OF GENEMATAS

DRIVE AND YVON DRIVE AT ORACLE ROAD COULD BE A SIGNIFICANT
FINANCIAL LIABILITY TO PIMA COUNTY.

-2



Rezoning of Catalina Foothills Center

Denise Coburn <tdcoburn@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tue 08/26/2014 9:58 AM

Auvgust 25, 2014

Mark Holden

Senior Planner

Planning Division

Pima County Development Services

Re: Catalina Foothills Center, C07-14-03

As residents of Oracle Foothills Estales and members of the Oracle Foothills Neighborhood Association {OFNA), we
would like to echo the sentiments of Robert Bolton, OFNA President, in a letter posted to you on August 13, 2014
in regards to the proposed rezone of the 50 acre property that abuts our wonderful neighborhood and homes.
When we first moved to Tucson from Seattle over 20 years ago, we sought out a residential area such as Oracle
Foothills Estates because we wanted to enjoy the thrill of living in the desert. We particularly liked the fact that
the zoning of our area allowed only one home per acre, and the rolling terrain loaded with desert vegetation and
abundant wildlife, would ensure that we could enjoy this dramatic lifestyle change forever!

Zone 1 - We agree that the zoning change of this area currently encompassing the Lodge/rentals from MIU to NAC
would be appropriate,

Zone 2 - We also believe that the zoning change of this 27-acre undeveloped property from LIU to MIU should be
DENIED! The information that we have as to what the plans are for this section of the property are far too vague
at this point. We have witnessed many of the bland, barrack's like developments that have blighted the Tucson
landscape in the past 20 years, and it would be a travesty to see that happen in our neighborhood of mostly mid-
Century Modern homes from the 50's and 60's that enjoy large properties with beautiful vistas of desert and
mountains. We also feel that under no circumstances, should there be access to any of this 50 acre parcel from
Genematas Dr, as it is the main arterial for our neighborhood and gets excessive traffic as it is. The noise and flying
dirt from any construction of homes and roads will have a huge negative impact on our neighborhood. The zoning
for this area should remain compatible with the current neighborhood, and the current desert topography should
remain intact.

We thank you for your attention to our concerns and trust that you will take what we have to say into
consideration during this process.

Sincerely,

Denise and David Coburn
5251 N Nina Dr

Tucson, AZ
3€0-441-2700



August 22, 2014

Reggie Smith

5445 N Genematas Drive
Tucson, AZ 85704
reggie@westwindseeds.com

Mark Holden

Pirna County Development Services
201 N Stone Avenue

Tucson, AZ 85701

RE: C07-14-03 - "Catalina Foothills Center”

i am writing regarding the proposed amendment to the Pima County Comprehensive Plan. The proposal
addresses approximately 50 acres on North Oracle Road, north and east of Genematas Drive. This
property includes the Catalina Foothills Lodge. As a long time resident of Oracle Foothills Estates, | am
very concerned about how this proposed change in zoning will impact the entire neighborhood.

| believe the current zoning is appropriate and necessary given the proximity to an established
neighborhood, Oracle Foothills Estates. | support upgrading the Catalina Foothills Lodge and surrounding
apartments and casitas.

The proposal to increase the density, especiafly on the Zone 2 property, is not compatible with the land,
the neighborhood or the Pima County Comprehensive Plan that designated a large block of this property
for one residence per acre. The proposal allows far greater density than was originally permitted.
Residents of Oracle Foothills Estates purchased their properties with the expectation that the current
zoning would be respected. This property is not adjacent to Oracle Road but runs next to a number of
homes on 1+ acres. This land should be developed as zoned; one single family residence per acre.

To build 28 homes on this parcel would be appropriate but to be allowed up to 10 times that amount is
not only insensitive to the land use agreement but would create significant traffic issues that would
negatively impact the entire neighborhood not just the homes that border this parcel. In addition to
significant traffic problems, the proposal also includes new roads that would spill out onto Genematas.
This would create significant egress and ingress problems with the Genematas and Yvon Drive and
Oracle access pointc. 1t is fully expected that many new custemers andd residents would ciinply cut across
the residential streets to access First Avenue; negatively impacting the entire neighborhood.



The proposal includes a significant section of the Pima Canyon wash with undevelopable acres in and
adjacent to the wash. This reduces the actual land available for development. Even with one home per
acre, the lots will likely be stripped to include restricted land and the density of the remaining land will
hold more homes. Allowed to increase the density, the developers maximize their profits while seriously
and negatively impacting the entire neighborhood.

The Pima Canyon Wash is home to many species, including Harris hawks, bats, Gila monsters, desert
tortoises, and bobcats. This is a spectacular stretch of land that holds numerous saguaros, including
pups, other cacti and mature mesquite trees. This wash allows for a greater density of native wildlife
and serves as a natural corridor that greatly enhances our neighborhcod.

The development of more than one home per acre will greatly diminish this area. The property has very
steep hillsides that border the wash. To develop along the ridges will require massive changes to the
topography. Protections were put in place years ago to comply with the Hillside Development Zone
ordinance and the Riparian Habitat Protection ordinance. The current proposal shows no sensitivity to
the current ecosystem that exists in this corridor.

| do not support this proposed amendment to the Comprehensive Plan. The owners surely knew what
the zoning and topography limitations were when they purchased this property. | do not believe that
developers should be able to simply propose new density/zoning because it will increase their profits
with no consideration of the effect it will have on all its neighbors.

| am strongly opposed to this amendment proposal to the Pima County Comprehensive Plan.

Sincerely,

Reggie Smith



25 August 2014

Mark Holden

Senior Planpner

Planning Division

Pima County Development Services

201 North Stone Ave Second Floor
Tucson AZ 85701

Ae:t CoT=14-03 Catalina Foothills Center - North Oracle
Road Plan Amendment

Dear Mr. Holden:

My name is Larry McMurtry. I am a novelist and
screenwriter, author of some fifty books, includipg 31
novels (Terms of Endearment, iLonesome Dove, etc.),

I am writing you today to express my cencern regarding
the above proposal to rezone & portion of property east
of North Oracle Rpad and west of North Genematas Drive from
low intensity urban to medium intensity urban,

1 have wintered on North Genemastas Drive for the
past thirty years, traveling here from Texas. The
reasons I have chosen this part of Tucson, Arizoha - out
of all aother places in the U.S% -« is because of the
superior quality of the Catalina Foothills/Orscle Foothills
way of life: the serenity, the abundance of wildlife,
the wide open spaces between homes, the ease of daily
walks traversing all portions of this neighborhood, and
the opportunity to amble alaong these roads with no werry
of zxcess traffic/risk of accidents to me and to my wife
as we enjoy the sights and sounds of the Arizona Sonoran

Desert,.



-2

We have no objections concerning the change to the
Tea Room comprehensive plan designation, but do respectflly
request that the current rezoning policies for that porton
remain in effect, and that parking NOT be al lowed on both
sides of Genematas. It is already more than challenging
to turn onto North Oracle Road going either north or south
in a safe manner, as traffic along the North Oracle Road
aerridor is already at a maximum (and beyond, for safety's
sake).

As for changing the currently undeveloped portien of
the Lodge property (27 acres) to MIU from LIM, we STRONGLY
OPPOSE this change, as it would inexorably introduce an
unacceptably high density of housing directly in front of
our singular, unique end credit-to-Tucson neighborhood
community. I understand the property owners' desires to
maximize their profit/income from that particular piece of
real estate, but itds not a goal that is desirable if it
reduces the quality of life for all of us long=-term
residents of the adjacent neighborbood. It appears that
the owners of the property in question are domiciled in
Beverly Hills, a place where money is a top priority. Those
of us residing in this neighborhood, though realists,
have other considerations, most importantly, the guality
and value of our lives and our neighbors' lives.

We respectfully submit all the above and thank you
for your, time, consideration, and care.

Yours,

‘QWQNW

Larry McMurtry
5550 North Genematas Drive
Tucsan AZ 85704



25 August 2014

Mark Heolden

Senior Planner

Planning Divigion

Pima County Development Services
201 North Stone Avenue

Second Floor

Tucson, AZ 85701

Re: Co7-14-03 (Catalina Foothills Center General
Partnership - North Oracle Road, Catalina Foothills,
District 1 and

Co7-14-05 T.Read Holdings, LLC - North Oracle Road (#2)
Catalina Foothills

Dear Mr. Holden:

My name ig Diana Ossana. I am a novelist and screenwriter
by trade, and I have resided at 5550 North Genematas Drive
in the Oracle Foothills neighborhood since 1985. I am one
of several Neighborhood Watch Block Captains. When I first
began leoking to purchase a place to live, I visited a
total of 65 properties in and around Tucson before deciding
to make a home in the Oracle Foothills neighborhood for me
and my young daughter.

This was my first home purchase and the place where I
envisioned spending the rest of my adult life. The area
appealed to me for several important reasons: the abundant
wildlife supported by the area, including birds (falcons,
hawks, dove, quail and cactus wrens among others), gila
monsters and other native lizards, a wide variety of snakes,
bats, coyotes, bobcats, and a vast amount of vegetation,
including saguaros and other cacti, agave, palco verde, and
numerous desert flowers; the large home iots; the privaay
afforded by the rural terrain; and the respect the
residents demonstrated towards both their neighbors and
their respective vards and homes.

It wag cilear then and it ig cbvlouws sow thul the howmes and
large lots are situated and maintained in a manner that
accommcedates both the native plants and the resident
animals. It was a place where I felt confident that my
child would be able to walk our dogs, ride her bike, play
with friends and not have tc worry about traffic or a



surplus of strangers frequenting the neighborhood. The
majority of our residents have lived here for ten years or
more because Oracle Foothills is a gem of a neighborhood:
it's well established, stable, gquiet and private, with a
comforting rural feel, and yet located within minutes of
urban amenities.

Page Two

I understand that the above rezoning requests have been
made regarding (1)} the Tea Room property where North
Genematag Drive meets North Oracle Reoad; and (2) the 27
acres of undeveloped property adjacent to the Catalina
Foothills Lodge.

Concerning the Tea Room property - I have no objections to
the Comprehensive Plan designation change; however, I
strongly oppose any changes to its current zoning. I also
oppose any parking being allowed on both sides of Genematas
Drive. The overabundance of traffic traveling both north
and south on North Oracle Road at any time of day or
evening between Rudasgill and River Road already prohibits a
gsafe exit from Genematas Drive. Allowing parking and
additional traffic on Genematas Drive would only serve to
make a challenging traffic situation at this intersection
much worse than it is now. And it would be inevitable that
the extra traffic generated by changes to this area will
funnel more and more cars up Genematas Drive and all
through the rest of our neighborhood.

Concerning the requested rezoning change from LIU to MIU on
the currently undeveloped 27-acre portion of the Catalina
Foothills Lodge property - I strongly oppose this change as
well for all the reasons listed in the beginning paragraphs
of this letter. The positive aspects of our neighborhood
would all be compromised should the higher density zoning
request be granted. It would introduce an unacceptably
high density of housing immediately bordering our homes.

It would negatively impact the peace, the quiet, the amount
of native wildlife and the integrity of ocur native
landscape as well.

I respectfully submit all the above and thank you in
advance for your time and attention to these matters.
Should you have any questions, please contact me at the
address, phone number and/or e-mail address listed below.



Regards,

Diana (Cssana

5550 North Genematas Drive
Tucson AZ 85704
produttore33@gmail.com
520-665-8844



August 25, 2014

To: Planning and Zening Commission
Supervisor Ally Miller, District 1 districti @pims.gov

Board of Supervisors, Robin Brigode, Clerk of the Board, Administration Division,
130 W. Congress, 5th Floor, Tucson, AZ 85701

cargledeangeli@earthlink.net

Re: Case C07-14-03 Catalina Foothills Center General Partnership-N Oracle Road

As a resident of OFNA, zoned CR-1, | agree with the OFNA recommendation that the
amendment to change from LIU to MIU on the currently undeveloped 27 acres (Zone 2
on the Map) be DENIED. This change introduces an unacceptable high density of
housing right next to our CR-1 zoned OFN.

] ask to DENY access to Genematas Road for purposes of grading, construction, and
once their communities are buit, | ask that subsequent annexation by Catalina Foothills
developers be forever denied and that the Catalina Foothills development continue to
access and use North Oracle Road as their entry/exit access.

OFNA is zoned CR-1 and having MiIU in our backyard and for some, their front yards is
unacceptable when other alternatives are viable and available to this proposed
development.

CURRENT STATUS OF GENEMATAS ROAD

....." Genematas is a paved 2 lane road.. low traffic volume due to surrounding CR-1
Zoned properties.

THE FOLLOWING 1S AN UNACCEPTABLE INFRINGMENT ON OFNA RESIDENT"S
QUALITY OF LIFE NOW AND IN THE DECADES TO FOLLOW, AS THE STAFF
REPQORT STATES: Updating the use of Genematas Road as follows:

......Access to the developed site on Genematas Drive and anticipated off site
improvements includes turn lanes, traffic signals, pedestrian access capacity (Through
already owned CR-1 properties?) and design upgrades. YOU HAVE GOT TO BE
KIDDING. OFN properties are zoned CR-1 for a reason -- we like the lifestyle. Property
values are likely to decline further due to the altered use of Genematas as proposed.

RESIDENTS OF OFNA DO NOT WANT THIS. THIS WILL RUIN THE PRISTINE
NATURE OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD BRINGING UNWELCOME NOISE FROM
HIGHER DENSITY HOUSING, LOWER INCOME HOUSING, LOSS OF VIEWS WITH
MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS, RESTAURANTS, RETAIL CENTERS.

LIGHTS AT NIGHT WILL FURTHER IMPACT THE HABITATS OF THE LONG-NOSED
BATS.

Note:
Vacant Building in close proximity on N Oracle Road:
1) Black Angus closed 3/29/2012 5075 N Oracle Road
2) American Home Furnishings closed 11/07/2008 N Oracle Road
3) Vacant used Car lot corner of N Orange Grove and N Oracle Road - vacant 2007



Empty properties promote drug house use, graffiti, gangs, rodents, decreased property values.
Medium and High density dwellings increase noise, pollution, lights at night, traffic, crime, empty
properties in a statistically rated low-income city with an already waning housing market.

2012 Rental VacancyRate for Tucson 8.67% Census ACS data.

2012 gross Rent History for Tucson Median: $784; Average $836

21.02% Median household income goes toward manthly gross rent, the highest fraction of
median household income going to rent since 2005.

Tucson is listed as having 85% low income residents -- adding additional density housing on N
Oracle road should only increase this number and then there will certainly be justification for
adding additional SUNTRAN stops along N Oracle road as proposed in the 5 - 10 year plan for
N Campbell Avenue between Speedway and River Road. | can't wait! However, | am certain
the new proposed resort/hotel will certainly help maintain Tucson's status as a low-income
community for minimum wage workers.

Save Genematas, save our quality of life. | am sure the developer can develop his/her own
roads with cul-de-sacs near Genematas, instead of access to Genematas. It would make their
community a more desirable community to live in, they might even make them gated
communities to attract a higher-income resident more in line the the CR-1 residents of OFNA.

Thank you,

OFNA Resident

Mary Clare Jacobs,
5250 North Maria Drive
Tucson, AZ 85704



Coalitien for

Sonoran Desart Protection

BREHGIE LS

PILTTGE August 26, 2014

Jenny Neeley, Chair, and Commissioners
Pima County Planning & Zoning Commission
130 W. Congress St.

Tucson, AZ 85701

RE: Co7-14-03 Catalina Foothills Center General Partnership — N. Oracle Road
Dear Ms. Neeley & Commissioners,

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on the proposed N. Oracle Road
Comprehensive Plan Amendment (Co7-14-03 Catalina Foothills Center General Partnership
— N. Oracle Road).

This 50-acre parcel contains 12.5 acres of Important Riparian Area within the Conservation
Lands System (CLS) of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan. The open space guidelines for
Important Riparian Areas call for at least 95% open space. CLS guidelines cail for on-site
conservation and/or off-site mitigation if deveiopment commences. We expect that any
future request for rezoning on this property will be obligated to demonstrate, in detail, full
compliance with CLS guidelines.

The Coalition for Sonoran Desert Protection supports the applicant’s proposal to comply
with CLS guidelines by using on-site conservation and off-site mitigation. We can support
the proposal if guidelines for onsite and/or off-site mitigation are included as a condition of
approval and agreed to by the applicant at the Comprehensive Plan Amendment stage, to
be applied at the time of rezoning. These guidelines have been implemented by Pima
County on other projects and are included in the new draft Environment Element in Pima
Prospers. The guidelines provide direction on how to appropriately select off-site

mitigation lands and state the following:

1) The location of off-site mitigation properties should be within the same general
geographic region of the original project site.

2) Off-site mitigation property should provide the same or better resource values as

the original project site including, but not limited to:

a. Conservation Lands System (CLS) designations inclusive of 2004 Conservation

Bond Habitat Protection Priority designations;
Vegetation community type (s);
Habitat values for applicable CLS Special Species {e.g., breeding, dispersal};
Surface water or unique landforms such as rock outcrops; and
Contribution to landscape connectivity.

® a0

3} Demonstration that the resource and conservation values of the off-site mitigation
property will he protected in perpetuity.



Thank you again for the opportunity to comment. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,

Gl g l0

Carolyn Campbell, Executive Director



THE FOLLOWING COMMENTS WERE RECEIVED AFTER THE
AUGUST 27, 2014
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION HEARING



Oracle Foothills Neighborhood Association

P.O. Box 35783 ‘Tucson *AZ * 85740

September 25, 2014

Board of Supervisors

cfo Robin Brigode

Clerk of the Board

Pima County Board of Supervisors
130 W. Congress St., 5th Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701

Re: Catalina Foothills Center, CO7-14-03
Members of the Board,

The Board of Directors of the Oracle Foothills Neighborhood Association would like to provide comment
on the proposed amendment to the Pima County Comprehensive Plan for a 50-acre property immediately
abutting our neighborhood to the west.

Qur neighborhood, Oracle Foothills Estates, was platted mostly in the 1940's and 1950's and consists of
CR-1 zoning in LIU 1.2 land use category. The people who choose to live here do so in large part
because of their love of the land and the natural open desert that provides privacy as well as surrounding
us with nature. Many of our neighbors have lived here for 40 or 50 years. The neighbors are greatly
concerned about the possibility of a large project next door.

The proposed development is broken into three specific zones.

Zone | - This is the area currently developed with the original Catalina Foothills Lodge, which has
evolved from a high-end resort in the late 1940's to today's rather dilapidated rental housing. Traffic from
these units flows almost exclusively to Oracle Road via West Yvon Drive. The impact to Oracle
Foothills from redevelopment on this portion is mitigated by the intervening land. The OFNA Board does
NOT object to the change in land use for this portion of the plan from MiU to NAC.

Zone 2 - This is the portion of the plan with which we have the most concern. The Planning and Zoning
Commission voted to compromise on their approval of this portion of the plan, voting to allow only LIU
3.0 for Zone 2, instead of the requested MIU. The OFNA Board of Directors is strongly in favor of
retaining the current land use designation for the 27 acres of Zone 2, which is LIU 1.2, Currently,
this 27-acre parcel is undeveloped, zoned primarily CR-1 within the LIU 1.2 land use designation. The
developer proposes to amend the land use to MIU, allowing for a much higher residential density. Due
to the extreme contours of the land, any building would have to be clustered on the ridges, most of which
are directly abutting Oracle Foothills properties. With the change to MIU, the developer could
conceivably be allowed to build up to 10 homes per acre. Even with the LIU 3.0 designation, the cluster
options would allow for greater density and less open land than LIU 1.2. Gross residential density would



be 270 residences under MIU and 108 residences with LIU 3.0 if the developer manages to set aside 30%
open space. There is also the possibility that the 10 acres of RT land could also be used in making their
calculations, further adding to the housing density. The increased density would have a very great
negative impact on the Oracle Foothills neighbors immediately to the east in terms of views, noise,
lights, traffic and the degradation of the environment. The land contained within Zone 2 is visually and,
for all practical purposes, an extension of the Oracle Foothills properties. There is no barrier, either
natural or artificial, between these properties. It is the position of the OFNA Board that the request to
amend the Comprehensive Plan from LIU to MIU be DENIED. We believe there is sufficient latitude
within the current land use and zoning to develop the property in a sensitive and appropriate manner and
density level. Allowing the upgrade to MIU is like writing a blank check to someone you don't know,
someone to whose motives and plans you are not privileged, and giving the developer free rein to fill the
land with condos, townhouses or zero-lot line houses.

Zone 3 - This 10-acre portion of the property is currently designated Resource Transition and would
remain so under this proposal. It is very important that this sensitive land be preserved in an open and
undisturbed manner.

The OFNA Board and the residents of Oracle Foothills Estates have the following concerns regarding any
development on this property:

o Traffic - the project as proposed has the potential for greatly impacting traffic not only on Oracle
Road via (what is currently) W. Yvon Dr. but also onto Genematas Drive, one of our principle
neighborhood entrances. We are strongly opposed to allowing the use of Genematas Drive as
ingress/egress for the project, except perhaps for emergency only.

» Environment - we request that any and all development on this property take a sensitive approach
to the environmental impact, including hillsides, washes, native flora and fauna, lighting, and
noise abatement. Cutting and filling of ridges and washes to accommodate more expeditious
building should not be allowed under any circurnstances.

¢ Density - Given the close proximity of our neighbors to the proposed development, the allowable
residential density levels and height limitations should be compatible with and appropriate to the
neighboring properties.

e We are not opposed to infill, but infill can and should be done in a manner that is sensitive to the
surrounding neighbors.

Please feel free to contact us for any questions you may have, or to visit the subject properties. Thank you
for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Robent Bolton

Robert Bolton

President

Oracle Foothills Neighborhood Association
520-887-7919

babs79 1 9¢Zcomcast.net




Catalina Foothills Lodge CO7-14-03

Richard Buchanan dickelisabeth@qg.com
Sent: Sat 09/27/2014 1:57 PM

September 27, 2014

Board of Supervisars

Robin Brigode, Clerk of the Board
Administration Division

130 West Congress St., 5th Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701

Re: Catalina Foothills Lodge CO7-14-03

Board of Supervisors:

We live in Oracle Foothills Estates, adjacent to the Catalina Foothills Lodge, which is requesting an
amendment to the County's Comprehensive Plan.

. Option 1: We do not support the request of the property owner to change Zone 2 from LIU 1.2
to MIU. Although we are not opposed to the requested change in Zone 1 to NAC, we ask that you DENY
the requested change for Zone 2.

. Option 2: We do not support the request of the property owner to change Zone 2 from LIU 1.2
to MIU.

However, we do support the recommendations of the Planning and Zoning Commission, to allow the
change in Zone 1 to NAC and to allow the change in Zone 2 from LIU 1.2 to LIU 3.0. We believe thisisa
good compromise that allows the property owner some flexibility in developing the property, while still
protecting the integrity of our neighboring CR-1 zoned properties.)

Sincerely,

Richard and Elisabeth Buchanan
321 EYvon Dr.

Tucson, AZ 85704



